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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE I5TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ALLEN SHUTT AND JULIE SHUTT,

PlaintifTs/Petitioners, CASE NO.:

V.

CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH and
BARKING DOG FLORIDA LLC,

Defendants/Respondents.

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR ISSUANCE OF
WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Plaintitfs, Allen Shutt and Julie Shutt (“Plaintiffs™), by and through undersigned counsel,
sue Defendant, City of West Palm Beach (*City") and Barking Dog Florida LLC (*Barking
Dog™), and state as follows:

1. This is an action for mandamus and injunctive relief.

2. Plaintiffs seek a writ of mandamus to compel the City to perform an indisputable
ministerial duty required by law =to€nforce Barking Dog’s violation of Scction 94-82(b)(2)(e)(2)
of the City’s Zoning and Land Pevelopment Regulations (“ZLDRs™), as confirmed by the Historic
Preservation Board s\denial of Barking Dog’s variance request for the construction of a single-
family resienge encroaching within the cumulative side setback of the Subject Property (defined
herein), by requiring the City to order Barking Dog to remove any portion of the new single-family
residence being constructed within the cumulative side setback of the Subject Property.

3. Plaintiffs seek an injunction to: (a) prevent Barking Dog from continuing
construction of a new single-family residence within the cumulative side setback in violation of

O04-82(b)(2)(e)2) of the ZLDRs and the Historic Preservation Board's denial of the vanance
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request for construction of a single-family residence within the cumulative side setback: (b)
prevent the City from issuing any additional permits or a certificate of occupancy as long as any
portion of the new single-family residence is located within the cumulative side setback; and (c)
require the removal of any portion of the new single-family residence being constructed within the
cumulative side setback of the Subject Property in violation of section 94-82(b)(2)(e)(2) of the

ZL.DRs and the Historic Preservation Board’s denial of Barking Dog’s variance r

JURISDICTION & VENUE
- The circuit court has jurisdiction as this Complaint is for aQ:f‘ mandamus and

injunctive relief. See §§ 26.012(2)a) and (c). Fla. Stat.; Art §5(bY, Fla. Const.; and Rule

A
9.030(c)(3), Fla. R. App. P. @
5. Venue is proper in Palm Beach Cou N a, because it is where the cause of
action accrued, where the property at issuc is | &
AN

has, or usually keeps, an office for transaeti s customary business.

ere the City is located, and where the City

ARTIES
6. Plaintiffs are in@] who own real property located in the City of West Palm
Beach who will be ntgat?npacttd and suffer special injuries as a result of the City’s failure
to enforce Barki og’s continuing violation of section 94-82(b)(2)(e)(2) of the ZL.DRs and the
Historic Pren Board’s denial of the wvariance for construction of a new single-family
reside ithin the cumulative side setback of the Subject Property (defined herein).
7. The City is a Florida Municipal Corporation that operates a municipality in Palm

Beach County, Florida.
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8. Barking Dog is a Florida Limited Liability Company which does business in Palm
Beach County, Florida, and owns the real property at issue in this action which is located in Palm
Beach County, Florida.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
City Has Continuing Obligation to Enforce Violations of ZLDRs

9, The City is responsible for regulating all land use and develo within its
boundaries pursuant to section 163.3167(1), Florida Statutes. All powers o ity except those
vested in the City’s mayor are vested in the City Commission pu .uanQ

section 2.03, City

Charter. In order to fulfill these powers and responsibilities, th has created multiple boards

and committees to make decisions and recommendations @

planning, zoning, and land development throughout N
10, The City’s Historic Preservati & ¥

conditions, or deny applications for vari tial exceptions and class B special use permits

commission regarding urban
§ authorized to approve, with or without

s
in the City’s historic districts. See Sec -31(e) of the ZLDRs.

11. To apply for a w@, the applicant must file an application for a variance with
the building and zoning dwﬂ:nt containing: (a) identification of the specific provisions of this
chapter from whi variance is sought and the decision of the planning and zoning administrator
which reg ui1 application, (b) the nature and extent of the variance requested and an
expla hy it 1s necessary, and (c) the grounds relied upon to justify the proposed variance.
See Section 94-38(d)(2) of the ZLDRs.

12, In all variance proceedings held before the Historic Preservation Board, the

planning and zoning administrator shall review each application and the planning and zoning
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administrator shall file a recommendation on each application. See Section 94-38(d)(3) of the
ZL.DRs,

13, Notice shall be required for a public hearing regarding a request for a variance. See
Section 94-38(d)(4) of the ZLDRs. Public notice shall be advertised in a newspaper of general
circulation in the City at least ten days in advance of the public hearing, and written notice shall
be provided by mail at least 14 days in advance of the public hearing to, inter alia sons who

own real property within 500 feet of the property to be affected by the pro %D" and whose

addresses are known by reference to the latest approved ad valorem t'( roll: Section 94-39(j)

of the ZLDRs.
14. After the application is deemed complete, J@Qﬂon shall be scheduled for the

next available plans and plats review committee (PPRC) ting agenda. After the comments from

the PPRC have been addressed, the applicm@ scheduled for the Historic Preservation
ing,

Board meeting agenda. At a public e Historic Preservation Board shall receive

testimony regarding the applicatio planning and zoning administrator, applicant, or any

other person having an interest in the

15. Any persa?grieved by a decision of the Historic Preservation Board for a

oceedings. See Section 94-38(d)(5) of the ZLDRs.

variance, special €xception or class B special use permit may appeal by common law writ of
certiorari to @nf competent jurisdiction for judicial relief within 30 days after a decision by
the hi ervation board. See Sections 94-31(e) and 94-38(h) of the ZLDRs.
16. The City has a continuing affirmative duty to enforce violations of the ZLDRs.
Pursuant to Section 94-34(b)(2) of the ZLDRs:
Where it is determined that a violation of this chapter exists, the planning
and zoning administrator or his designee shall notify the violator in writing

and order compliance. The planning and zoning administrator or his
designee shall order discontinuance of an illegal use of land, buildings, or
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structures; removal of illegal buildings or structures, or additions,
alterations, or structural changes thereof: or discontinuance of any illegal
work being done. It a violation of these regulations continues. The planning
and zoning administrator or his designee shall commence appropriate legal
action.

(Emphasis added).

Barking Dog’s New Construction on Subject Property within Cumulative Side Setback
Violates the City's ZLDRs and the Historic Preservation Board's Denial of Variance

17. Barking Dog owns the real property located at 3015 Washingtod Road, West Palm
Beach Florida, with Parcel Control Number 74-43-43-34-05-014-0030 (“Subject Property™).

18, The Subject Property is located in the Historic Simgle-Family High Density
residential, context 3 (SF 14-C3) zoning district.

19.  The minimum side setback (one side only) fat lots up to 9,999 square feet is 5 feet
in the SF14-C3 Zoning District. See Section 94-82(By¢2)(d) of the ZLDRs.

20, The minimum cumulative side setback (both sides) for lots 7.500 to 9,999 square
feet is 20 feet in the SF14-C3 zoning district=S¢e Section 94-82(b)(2)(e) of the ZLDRs,

21.  The total lot size,0f the'8ubject Property is 8,450 square feet.

22, Therefore, the Subject Property has a minimum side setback of 5 feet and a
minimum cumulative side Setback of 20 feet.

23, I, 2016, Barking Dog’s predecessor-in-interest applied for a Certificate of
Appropriateness.fer Demolition and New Construction under Historic Preservation Board Case

No. 16-86 ¢*COA Application™).

24, The proposed new construction of a single-family residence on the Subject Property
in the COA Application did not comply with the ZLDEs relating to the minimum required

cumulative side setback, but no variance was requested at that time.
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25, City Staft failed to conduct a review of the applicable zoning requirements in
conjunction with its review of the COA Application, and erroncously approved the COA

Application ("COA _Approval”) without evaluating zoning considerations, including the required

setbacks.

26. Because Barking Dog’s predecessor-in-interest failed to request a variance from
the minimum cumulative side setback required under section 94-82(b)(2)(e)(2) of DRs, and
the City erroncously issued the COA Approval without evaluating zoni iderations and
requiring a variance from the cumulative side setback, Plaintiffs an e@

affected property

owners never received the requisite notice and opportunity to eard prior to issuance of the
COA Approval.

27. On or about June 16, 2024, Barki &hased the Subject Property and
thereatter proceeded to obtain building permit @x@lupmcnt of the Subject Property.

28 In early 2025, Barking ($ﬁenced construction of the new single-family

residence on the Subject Property. &

29, Either during the building permit review or after building permit issuance, City

Staft discovered that the new construction did not meet required minimum side setbacks

and found no rcc@n approved variance. City Staff found that although the COA Application
dac

indicated th

presen junction with the COA Application.

ment on the plans, the request for the variance was not discussed or

30. City Staff thereafter informed Barking Dog that: (a) the proposed new construction
failed to meet the required cumulative side setback, (b) the COA Application did not include a
request for a variance, and (c) a variance was needed for the proposed new construction to encroach

within the cumulative side yard setback.
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31. Barking Dog subsequently submitted an application for a variance to construct a
previously approved single-family residence on the Subject Property within the cumulative side
setback in order to bring the development into compliance with the ZLDRs and the applicable

Florida Statutes, under Historic Preservation Board Case No. 25-58 (“Variance Request™).

32. The Variance Request was initially scheduled to be heard at the September 30, 2025
Historic Preservation Board Meeting,.

33 In advance of the September 30, 2025 Historic Prcscwatit:@g}dccting, City

Staft issued a Staff Report addressing the Variance Request {“Stptcnm h
of the September Staff Report is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
34, In the September Staff Report, City Staff @@:ﬂ that when Barking Dog’s
predecessor-in-interest submitted COA Application ,N; ;
The new construction was not i @cc with the ZLDRs relating to the
minimum required side sctbzﬁrﬂ ¢ variance was not requested at the
u

time. The COA applicati as ately approved, however, the variance
had not been evaluate %f

See Exhibit A, September Staﬁ“@ 2.
35, Inthe September Staft Report, City Staff also conceded that:

During the (building permit review, stall discovered the proposed new
co ction’did not meet required side setback and found no record of an
APPro variance, Staff found that though the application indicated the
achment on the plans, the request for the variance was not discussed
presented in conjunction with the COA application. The applicant was
otified and has formally submitted the application for the variance request
to construct the previously approved new construction within the required
side setback, bringing the development into compliance with the ZLDRs
and applicable State Statutes.

eport”). A copy

See Exhibit A, September Staff Report at p. 2.
36. At Barking Dog’s request, the Variance Request was deferred to the October 28,

2025 Historic Preservation Board meeting.
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37: In advance of the October 28, 2025 Historic Preservation Board Meeting, City Staff

issued a revised Staff Report addressing the Variance Request (“October Staff Report™). A copy

of the October Staft Report is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

3. The October Staff Report was substantially similar to the prior September Staff

Report, with a few notable modifications. For instance:

a. Whereas the September Staft Report states that City Statf disc&r&{dfurfng

39, At the Dcmbm‘@

the building permit review™ that the proposed new co n did not meet

the required side setback and found no record of’an ved variance, the

October Staff Report provides that City Sta

building permit issuance.” {Emphasi%{d/.

Whereas the September Staff Re N 1at the new construction has a 4.77-

foot south side setback (vi % single side setback and cumulative side
AN

setback), the (’Jctnhe@e rt states that the new construction has a 5-foot
south side setbs ichstill violates the cumulative side setback.

s discovery “falfter the

5 Historic Preservation Board Meeting (“October HPB

Meeting™), the Historic ?ﬂti{m Board considered Barking Dog’s Variance Request.

as follows: Q

D@ﬁs ceting, City Planner Anne Volcy summarized the Variance Request

The request is for a variance from section 94-82(b)(2)(e)(2) of the ZLDR s
for the construction of a previously approved single-family residence to
encroach within the cumulative side vard setback. The cumulative
requirement, per the Code, is 20 feet. The Applicant is providing five feet
to the south, 10.85 feet to the north for a total of 15.85 feet: and the variance
request 1s for 4.15 feet applied towards the north side of the property.

See October HPB Transcript at page 5, lines 10-18. A copy of the October HPB Meeting Transcript

is attached as Exhibit C.
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41. City Planner Volcy further testified, under oath, that the City had erroneously
issued the COA Approval as well as building permits in vielation of the Section 94-82(b)(2)(e)(2)
of the ZLDRs, which required a minimum cumulative side setback of 20 feet, stating:

So as for the background. so this application came in after the approval
because the permit had already issued under HPB 2016 as stated in the Staff
report. It also got approval at the building permit level. In 2024, the permit
15 1ssued. We had a call in from the neighbor on south end requesting that
we either pull back or look into the plans because they felt that the
encroachment. So when Stafl looked into the plans, we realiz it th
was — that we had missed the 20 foot cumulative setback w@ ¢ Was a

sethack encroachment happening within the property by th structure.
So we reached out to the Applicant and the Applicant sai can move
ahead with the submittal, So, as a courtesy, Staft did doythe application with
all of the documents that had been previously itted just to alleviate
some of that stress on the Applicant becaus point we've already
gotten — issued the approval and their building\pérmit’s approved. The
neighbor to the south had requested mozg 1 tion and to be kept in the
loop with what’s going on with this p I%g ng forward, since they were

parties who were concerned abau& uest. That pretty much concludes

Staff’s presentation,

See Exhibit C, October HPB Hearing T%rip't page 6, line 12 through page 7, line 11.

42, After hearing the le@ esented and considering the record evidence, Historic

Preservation Board Member James Murphy moved to deny the variance request, stating:

I'm going ‘e that the Historic Preservation Board denv case 25-58,
request by Anthony Harrington of Design Methods, Inc., on behalf of
Barking Dog Florida, LL.C for a variance from Section 94-82(b)(2)(e)(2) of

he Ci ning and Land Development Regulations for the construction of
vinusl}r approved new construction. The motion is based on the

sstimony presented, along with the application submitted and the Staff
eport, which constitutes competent substantial evidence. The Board hereby
makes findings of fact that not all out of the criteria in Article 2, Section 94-
38(d)(6) of the City of West Palm Beach Zoning and Land Development
Regulations have been met.

L

The standards that have not been met include the following: Variance
standard A, peculiar to land structure or building. I do not believe that there
are special conditions and circumstances that exist that are peculiar to the
land structure or building involved. B, the actions of the Applicant, that
there are not special conditions and circumstances that did not result from
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the Applicant; and this is not the minimum variance request that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land.

See Exhibit C, October HPB Hearing Transcript at page 23, lines 1-14; page 23, line 21 through
page 24, line 5.

43, The Historic Preservation Board thereafter approved the motion to deny the

WVariance Request by a vote of 6 to 1. S
44, The written denial of the Variance Request by the Historic Pr ation Board is

reflected in the executed Meeting Minutes of the October HPB Mcftin v of which is

attached as Exhibit D.
45, Barking Dog did not appeal the Historic tion Board’s denial of the
Variance Request by common law writ of certiorar gvithi days after the decision by the

Historic Preservation Board.

46. There are no further adminis@cals available or pending.

47, The City has expressl %‘edged — in its September Staff Report, its October
Staft Report and through City Q’D olcy’s testimony at the October HPB Meeting — that
Barking Dog 1s in violation of

on 94-82(b)(2)(e)2) of the ZLDRs by constructing the new

single-family residence within the cumulative side setback of the Subject Property.

48 &ing the Variance Request, the City’s Historic Preservation Board verified
and confirt Qﬁarking Dog is in violation of section 94(82(b)(2)(e)(2) of the ZLDRs,

49 Under Section 94-34(b)(2), once a violation has been determined. the City's
planning and zoning administrator has no discretion and is required by law to (1) notify the violator
in writing, (11) order compliance, and (1i1) order removal of the illegal structure encroaching within

the cumulative side setback. Each of these ministerial acts is non-discretionary and required by the

plain language of the Code.

10
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50. To date, the City’s planning and zoning administrator has failed to order Barking
Dog to remove the portion of the new single-family residence being constructed on the Subject
Property that improperly encroaches within the cumulative side setback in violation of Section 94-
B2(b)2)e)2) of the ZLDRs and the Historic Preservation Board’s denial of the Variance Request.
51 The City’s planning and zoning administrator’s failure to act is in direct violation

ot a specific, non-discretionary mandate established by the City Code.

Plaintiffs Will Suffer Special Injuries Due to City's Failure to
ZLDRs and Historic Preservation Board’s Denial of Vi

52, Plaintitts own the real property located at 3019 Washingfon Road, West Palm

Beach, Florida, with Parcel Control Number 74-43-43-34-035-014-0040 (“Shutts Property”),

which is adjacent to and directly south of the Subject [jg :
b

53. Because Plaintiffs are the adjace@ to the south of the Subject Property,
any construction or development within Ihc&i[ ¢ side setback of the Subject Property has a
material negative impact on Shutts Pr, %ﬁar&te and distinct from the general public,

54. Despite being t@ neighbor to the south of the Subject Property and the

most affected party by the construetion of the new single-family residence in the cumulative side

setback, Plaintiffs were notafforded due process during the COA Approval process.
($B

arking Dog’s predecessor-in-interest failed to apply for a variance from

55.
the cumula 'Q setback when the COA Application was submitted in 2016, and the City
erroneouslygranted the COA Approval without evaluating the zoning considerations and requiring
a variance from the cumulative side setback, Plaintiffs never received notice that the proposed
construction on the Subject Property did not comply with the City's ZLDRs.

56. Because no variances had been sought in connection with the COA Approval,

Plaintitt’s understanding was that the Developer was required to construct the new residence on

11
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the same footprint as the prior structure that the Historic Preservation Board had authorized to be
demolished, and that any new construction would not encroach within the side setbacks.

57.  Plaintifts first discovered that the construction of the new single-family residence
on the Subject Property encroached within the side setback after Barking Dog commenced

construction of the new single-family residence in early 2025.

58. On April 9, 2025, Plaintifts sent a public records request to the Ci
plans for the proposed new single-family residence on the Subject Propm@ ity responded
by email on April 22, 2025, stating: “Plans are not available at this time pleaseresubmit request at

a later date.” A copy of Plaintiffs’ April 9, 2025 public recordsssequest and the City’s response

are attached as Exhibit E. @
59. On May 23, 2025, Plaintitts sent ano &mi o the City requesting the plans and

any other development information for the @ single-family residence on the Subject
25

Property. A copy of Plaintiffs” May EQ ail is attached as Exhibit F. The City never
responded to, otherwise acknuwled@i tiffs® May 23, 2025 email

60, On August 4, E@amtiﬂ‘s contacted the City's Code Compliance Division to
question whether the pro ew single-family residence on the Subject Property complied the
minimum  requi cthacks. The City’s Code Compliance Division referred the matter to
[}evelnpmene& who sent a building inspector to meet with Plaintiffs and assess the new
const 1 the Subject Property. The City's Chief Building Inspector, Richard Brunelle,
ultimately informed Plaintitfs that he would need to obtain more information from the contractor
betore following up with Plaintiffs. However, Plaintitfs never heard anything further from the City

on this 1ssue.

12
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61. In early September 2025, Plaintiffs received a mailer noticing a public hearing on
September 30, 2025 before the Historic Preservation Board regarding a variance for 3015

Washington Road (“September Notice Mailer™). This September Notice Mailer simply

&

referenced a “variance related to the construction of a single family home,” with no other
information describing the variance being sought. A copy of the September Notice Mailer is
attached as Exhibit G.

62, On September 19, 2025, September 23, 2025 and Septem 2025, Plaintiffs

sent three separate emails to the City Case Manager identified in thé Se er Notice Mailer

laintift.

as Exhibit H. The City did not respond to any of these c%
63. On September 26, 2025, Plaintiffs vi M City’s Planning Division office in
w m person visit, the City finally informed

person to request additional information. D(uq
Plaintitfs that Barking Dog was seeking 3-foet side yard setback variance, explaining that the

proposed setback is 4.77 feet and t

64, On September @2

. the City sent Plaintiffs an email stating that the “the
applicant has requested WH‘U{‘ their request to the next month’s meeting as they are now

requesting more information concerning the Variance Request. ies ol these emails are attached
fr

m required setback is 10 feet.

unable to attend tefight.” A copy of this September 30, 2025 email is attached as Exhibit 1.

65. @ctnber 14, 2025, the Assistant City Attorney sent Plaintiffs an email stating
that “[ istoric Preservation Board meeting 1s scheduled for November 28, 2025, at 4:30pm
in the City Commission Chambers.” (Emphasis in original). A copy of this October 14, 2025 email
is attached as Exhibit J.

66.  On October 22, 2025, the Assistant City Attorney sent Plaintifts an email with the

Historic Preservation Board Meeting Agenda, which indicated that the Variance Request was

13
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scheduled for October 28, 2025 — not November 28, 2025, A copy of this October 22, 2025 email
is attached as Exhibit K.

67.  Plaintifts attended the October HPB Meeting and objected to Barking Dog’s
Variance Request on the basis that the Variance Request did not meet the variance criteria set forth
in Section 94-38 of the City Code.

68. At the October HPB Meeting, City Planner Volcy acknnwltdgcd‘ﬂ%‘laintiﬁs
mitially made City Staff aware of the encroachment into the side setback,

We had a call in from the neighbor on south end requéstin we either
pull back or look into the plans because they felt there was an encroachment,
So when Staff looked into the plans. we realize t there was — that we
had missed the 20 foot cumulative setback there was a setback

encroachment happening within the prope ew structure.

See Exhibit C, October HPB Hearing Transcript at pdge 6y lings 17-24,

69, Plaintifts will suffer special inj &
as a result of the City’s failure to enfo {S\ulatinn of the City’s ZLDRs and the Historic
Preservation Board's denial of thedVari: t Request, as the encroachment into the south side
setback will create privacy issu@

70. Plaintifts v;iended significant time and expense renovating their house and

rate and distinct from the general public,

eeatively impact Plaintiffs” enjoyment of their house.

installing vegetation,and landscaping to enhance their property.

71. @cnnstmctinn of the new single-family residence within the cumulative side
sethac ver the Shutts Property and makes it difficult to effectively landscape between the
properties, which reduces the curb appeal and value of the Shutts Property which Plaintiffs have

invested significant time and expense enhancing through renovations and improvements.

14
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COUNT I - WRIT OF MANDAMUS
{Against the City)

2. Plaintifts reassert and reallege each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1
through 71 of the Complaint as if fully restated herein.

73.  This is an action for a writ of mandamus to compel the City to enforce Barking
Dog’s violation of Section 94-82(b)(2)(e)(2) of the City’s ZLDRs and the Histn@en’atinn
Board’s denial of the Variance Request for construction of a new single-fami sidence within

ove the portion

Property that improperly

the cumulative side setback of the Subject Property, and order Barking

ot the new single-family residence being constructed on the Subje
encroaches within the cumulative side vard setback in violati tion 94-82(b)(2We)2) of the
City's ZLDR s and the Historic Preservation Board's deémialdof the Variance Request.

74. The City has already determined E@g Dog is in violation of section 94-
B2(b)2)e)2) of the ZLDRs by cnnstm@ new single-family residence within the
cumulative side setback of the Su '%p&rt}r, which the City expressly conceded in its
September Staft Report, its Oc@ eport, and through City Planner Volcy’s testimony at
the October HPB Meeting.

75, Further, by denving the Variance Request, the Historic Preservation Board verified
and confirme t ing Dog is in violation of section 94-82(b)(2)(eM2) of the ZLDRs by
constructi mw single-family residence within the cumulative side setback of the Subject
Property.

76, Pursuant to Section 94-34(h)(2) of the ZLDRs, where it is determined that a
violation of Chapter 94 of the City Code exists, the City’s planning and zoning administrator has

a non-discretionary, ministerial duty to notify the violator in writing and order compliance, and

order discontinuance of an illegal use of land, buildings, or structures; removal of illegal buildings,

15
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or structures, or additions, alterations, or structural, changes thereof; or discontinuance of any
illegal work being done.

77.  The City, through its planning and zoning administrator, has failed to perform its
non-discretionary, ministerial duty of enforcing violations of the City’s ZLDRs and the Historic
Preservation Board’s denial of the Variance Request.

T8. Absent a writ of mandamus from this Court, no adequate rcmcd: ists at law to
f

compel the City to enforce Barking Dog’s violation of Section 94-82(b) the ZLDRs
and the Historic Preservation Board’s denial of the Variance Requegt tor eenstruction of a new
single-family residence within the cumulative side setback of th jec perty, and require the

City to order Barking Dog to remove the portion of @ ngle-family residence being
hes w

constructed on the Subject Property that improperly gficr ithin the cumulative side setback

in viclation of Section 94-82(b)(2)(e)(2) cj@ ZLLDR’s and the Historic Preservation

Board’s denial of the Variance Request.
WHEREFORE., Plaintiffs tmquest that this Court issue a writ of mandamus to

fi
compel Defendant, City of Wc@\ cach, to enforce Barking Dog’s violation of Section 94-
B2(b)2)e)(2) of the ZLDW the Historic Preservation Board's denial of the Variance Request,
and to require the“City to ‘order Barking Dog to remove the portion of the new single-family
residence hestmcted within the cumulative side yard setback of the Subject Property in
violati tion 94-82(b)(2)(e)2) of the ZLDR s and the Historic Preservation Board's denial

of the Variance Request.

16
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COUNT II - INJUNCTION
{Against City and Barking Dog)

79, Plaintifts reassert and reallege each and every allegation contained in Paragraphs 1
through 71 of the Complaint as if fully restated herein.
80.  This is an action for injunctive relief to prevent Barking Dog from continuing
construction of a new single-family residence within the cumulative side setback in &iinlatinn of
{ th

ariance

04-82(b)(2)(e)i2) of the ZLDR’s and the Historic Preservation Board's deQ

Request, to prevent the City from issuing any additional permits or ¢ 0 occupancy as

long as the new single tamily residence is located within the cumulative side/setback of the Subject
Property, and to require the removal of any portion of th ngle-family residence being

constructed within the cumulative side setback of the Sx Property.
I the

81 Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable la portion of the new single-family
residence being constructed within the cum si setback of the Subject Property, in violation
ot Section 94-82(b)(2)(e)(2) of the %.ﬂ the Historic Preservation Board’s denial of the
WVariance Request, is not rcmm ¢ cumulative side setback.
82.  The llTE[]aI’.:lhlE m Plaintiffs will suffer if an injunction is not granted
substantially outweighs any possible harm to the City or Barking Dog.
&da not have an adequate remedy at law to compel Barking Dog to remove
the portion new single-family residence being constructed on the Subject Property that
improperlyyencroaches within the cumulative side yard setback in violation of Section 94-

82(b)(2)(e)(2) of the ZLDRs and the Historic Preservation Board's denial of the Varance Request.

B4, PlaintifTs have a substantial likelihood of success on the merits.

17
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85. The grant of this injunction will serve the public interest as the public is entitled to
a Historic Preservation Board decision that is enforced by the City through its planning and zoning
administrator.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request this Court issue an injunction to prevent
Barking Dog from continuing construction of a new single-family residence within the cumulative
side setback in violation of 94-82(b)(2)(e)(2) of the City’s ZLDR's and the Hist servation
Board’s denial of the Variance Request, and to require the removal of ion of the new
single-family residence being constructed within the cumulative side Qk of the Subject

Property in violation of Section 94-82(b)(2)e)(2) of the Ciy's R’s and the Historic

Preservation Board's denial of the Variance Request.
Dated: January 27, 2026 S x WEN LLP
@f for Plaintiffs, Allen and Julie Shutt
cechobee Boulevard, Suite 1100
&T: Palm Beach. FL 33401
lephone: (561) 835-8500
&f Facsimile: (561) 650-8530

By: /s/Eric C. Christu
Eric C. Christu
Florida Bar No.: 434647

Email: echristu@shutts.com

& ; ) Secondary Email:

Imcnecby(@shutts.com

Secondary Email:
Q mmcleodharrisioshutts.com

18
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VERIFICATION OF ALLEN SHUTT

XS
STATE OF ngRmﬁ )
Hairis ) ss.
COUNTY OF PALM-BEACH )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Allen Shutt, who after

being duly sworn, deposes and states as follows:
Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing Co@t that the

facts stated in it are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Allen Shutt

Sworn and subscribed before me on this theﬁnm day of J
ELENA RUIZ

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS 3
> MY COMM. EXP 08/06/27
: NOTARY ID 1345309533 @A Y PUBL@
My sl i
¥ COMIMIss10n EXP[I'ES q lo{ﬂ b(&? &

C§§~

N
S
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VERIFICATION OF JULIE SHUTT

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) 55,
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH b

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Julie Shutt, who after being

duly sworn, deposes and states as follows:
Under penalties of perjury. I declare that | have read the foregoing Co ﬁd that the

facts stated in it are true to the best of my knowledge and belj

é§~
Yw
S

e GIANNA ESPONTO
Fﬁ‘:‘""’gﬁ Notary Public - Stéte of Florica
g@?é Commission 4 HH 369993

HEES my Comm, Expires Jun 30, 2027
""" Bonces through National Notary Assn,

20
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PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD CASE NO. 25-58

CASE NOL:
DATE:
APPLICANT:
OWNER:
ADDRESS:
REQUEST:

HISTORIC DISTRICT:

DISTRICT:
NOTIFICATION:
HISTORY:

HPB-000343-2025

3015 Washington Road
Variance

— s oy, :
b e PO 2l Palm R e
r N

25-58

September 30, 2025

Anthony Harrington of Design Methods. Inc
Barking Dog Florida, LLC

3015 Washington Road

Variance

Prospect/Southland Park

Commission District 5- Christina Lambert
Palm Beach Post: September 20, 2025
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I. REQUEST:

A request by Anthony Harrington of Design Methods Inc, on behalf of Barking Dog Florida, LLLC
for the following:

1. Variance from Sec. 94-82(b)(2) of the City’s Zoning and Land Development
Regulations (ZLDRs) for the construction of a previously approved new construction.

II. BACKGROUND & ANALYSIS:

The subject property, located at 3015 Washington Road, is a contributing garage striveture built in
1925, The subject property is located within the Prospect/Southland Park Histérie District and is
zoned Historic Single-Family High Density residential, context 3 (SEMC3), The property
previously had a contributing primary structure which was approved for)a” Certificate of
Appropriateness for a Demolition and New Construction in 2016 undef HPB«Case No. 16-86. The
survey and site plan include the previously approved main structure tor reference in Attachments
A and B.

At the time, Staft did not conduct a review of the applicable zoming requirements in conjunction
with the review of the Certificate of Appropriateness (COX). The focus of the COA review was
limited to the project's compliance with historic preservation standards, as outlined in the Secretary
of Interior’s Standards and Additional Criteria. As avesult, zoning considerations such as setbacks
were not evaluated during that process. The mewiconstruction was not in compliance with the
ZLDRs relating to the minimum required sidesetback, but the variance was not requested at that
time. The COA application was ultimately approved, however, the variance had not been
evaluated.

Based on the COA approval the “applicant proceeded to obtain building permits for the
development of the site. During the building permit review, staft’ discovered the proposed new
construction did not meet required'side setback and found no record of an approved variance. Staff
found that though the appleation indicated the encroachment on the plans, the request for the
variance was not discussed or presented in conjunction with the COA application. The applicant
was notified and hasformally submitted the application for the variance to construct the previously
approved new-gonstruetion within the required side setback, bringing the development into
compliance with the ZLDRs and applicable State Statutes. The analysis outlines the need for
reduced séthack. Additional supporting documentations are provided in Attachments C through
E.

[This Space Intentionally Left Blank]
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Applicable Requirement

Zoning Code Location (Minimum)

Section

Provided Variance

Section 94-81(b)(2): ?{;iinsu?ﬁ,ci{

Minimum Setback for 10 feet 4.77 feet 5.23 feet

Prinkinal Bullding ;;:;gﬁ;*;;;:}

The proposed new construction has a 4.77 feet building line setback which is clee.o the usual
minimum side setback requirement of 5 feet for principal structures in the #88identil zoning
district, with a total of 15 feet. Due to the lot size of 8,450 square feet, the Zoning and Land
Development Regulations requires the minimum cumulative side setback(to b&20 feet, with one
side at 10 feet. The size of the lot requires the applicani to comply with-nlere stringent setbacks.
The applicant is therefore, seeking a 5.23-foot variance since the proposed setback is 4.77 feet.
The proposal aligns with the intent of the zoning code by balamerfig property use with
neighborhood character, and therefore, staff finds the requestéd vawance reasonable. The image
below shows the Site Acrial outlined in red:

SITE AERIAL

HPB 25-3% Variance Staff Report — 3015 Washington Road 3



1. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the findings that the petition meets all the required Variance Standards found in Section

94-38(d)(6) of the City of West Palm Beach Zoning and Land Development Regulations (ZLDRs)
(see section [V below) therefore, staff is recommending APPROVAL of this request:

1. The variance shall only apply to the proposed principal structure.

IV. STANDARDS FOR CODE COMPLIANCE
Variance Standards - Section 94-38(d)(6)

A variance 1s a departure from the dimensional or numerical requirernents of the Regulations,
where such variance will not be contrary to the public interest, and wherg, owing to conditions
peculiar to the property and not as a result of the actions of the applicamted literal enforcement of
the chapter would result in unnecessary and undue hardship (A variance is authorized only for
height, area and size of structure or size of yards, opem spages. or landscape requirements.
Establishment or expansion of a use otherwise prohibiledyshall not be allowed by variance, nor
shall a variance be granted due to the presence of napconformities in the zoning district or
adjoining zoning districts. To obtain a variance, adandowner must comply with all the following
standards.

A PECULIAR TO LAND, STRUCTURE, @GR BUILDING:
The design of the property ard its aeientation, Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the land)§trueture, or building involved and which are not applicable
to other lands, structure§, or buildings in the same zoning district,

Findings COMPLIES

Special cirgmstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, and building. The size
of the lot requires the applicant to comply with more stringent setback requirements.

B. ACTIONS OF THE APPLICANT:
The special conditions and circumstances do not result from action of the applicant.
Findings COMPLIES

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant but
from the size of the lot.

C. SPECIAL PRIVILEGES:

HPB 25-3% Variance Staff Report — 3015 Washington Road 4



Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that
15 denied to the other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.

Findings COMPLIES

The approval of the variance will not confer any special privileges upon the applicant; and
all the other requirements of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations will be met.

LITERAL INTERPRETATTON:

Literal interpretation of the provisions of the regulations would deprive tht&nt rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district.

Findings Q :C OMPLIES

The literal interpretation of the provisions of the regulations Would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in lhtbmn o district.

MINIMUM REQUEST:

the land, building or structure.

The variance granted is the minimum van&& make possible reasonable use of

Findings COMPLIES

ariance that will make possible reasonable use of
professional analysis that the variance request is
ion of the new construction,

The variance requested is the
the land and structure. It 4s

necessary to facilitate tPC)
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
The granting, of th% wu! iance will be in harmony with the general intent and puwpose of
these mg@ and the comprehensive plan.

Findi@ COMPLIES

ing and Land Development Regulations are adopted to assist in carrying the zoals
andhobjectives of the Comprehensive Plan, including the protection of the general public
welfare and enjoyment of residents’ individual properties. The proposed variance has been
found not to violate any of the Goals, Objectives, or Policies within the City’s
Comprehensive Plan. The request is not inconsistent with these regulations and the
Comprehensive Plan’s intent and purpose.

=

PUBLIC WELFARE:
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The variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

Findings COMPLIES
Staft has determined that the requested variance to encroach within the side sethack will
not impede use of the property or negatively impact adjacent properties. As a result, the
requested variance will not be injurious or detrimental to the area or public welfare.
REASONABLE USE:

The property cannot be put to a reasonable use which fully complies wi e requirement
of this code. Q

Findings ( E COMPLIES
The requested variance is logical given the factors previo outlined, making the variance
necessary to have a fully enjoyable and reasonable u subject property.

PERMITTED USES IN THE SAME D]STR[CX
Nonconforming use of neighboring lands, ctures or buildings in the same zoning

districts shall not be considered groun hcyauthorization of a variance.
Findings & COMPLIES
The applicant has not use 1 ing lands, structure, or buildings in the same zoning
district as justification forthei uest.

FINANCIAL HAR DSHQ

not the only evidence of hardship considered in the authorization of

COMPLIES

licant has not used financial hardship as the sole basis for this request.

Prepared and respectfully submitted by:
%{E{ anlasV "'ﬁ

Anne Clerisse Gaisha Volcy
Planner
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ATTACHMENT B
Approved Site Plan
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ATTACHMENT C
Approved Elevations
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ATTACHMENT C (Continued)
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GRANTING THE VARIANCE
I move that the Historic Preservation Board grant HPB Case No. 25-58, A request by Anthony
Harrington of Design Methods Inc, on behalf of Barking Dog Florida, LLC for a variance from
Sec. 94-82(b)(2) of the City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations (ZLDRs) for the
construction of a previously approved new construction. The motion is based upon the testimony
presented along with the application submitted and staff report, which constitute competent,
substantial evidence. The Board hereby makes findings of fact that each of the criteria in Article
I1, Section 94-38 (d)(6) of the City of West Palm Beach Zoning and @lopmcnt

Regulations have been met.

READ ONLY IF CONDITIONS ARE IMP@

In addition, the granting of the variance is made conditions 1 the following restrictions,

stipulations and/or safeguards that I move are necessary gs) compliance with the purpose
d

and intent of the Zoning and Land Developm
Comprehensive Plan of the City of West Palm B‘&

1. The variance shall only apply to (m$ed principal structure.

tions and consistent with the

THE VARIANCE
I move that the Historic Presetvationn Board deny HPB Case No. 25-58, A request by Anthony
Harrington of Design Methods Inc, on behalf of Barking Dog Florida, LLC for a variance from
Sec. 94-82(b)2) o thebﬁmimg and Land Development Regulations (ZLDRs) for the
construction of a‘previously approved new construction. The motion is based upon the testimony

presented al th the application submitted and staff report, which constitute competent,

ce. The Board hereby makes findings of fact that not all of the criteria in Article
. Sectiomy,94-38 (d)(6) of the City of West Palm Beach Zoning and Land Development
Regulations (ZLDR) have not been met. The standards that have not been met include the

following (list all applicable standards that have not been met and specifv why):

HFB 25-58 Variance StalT Report — 3015 Washington Road 11



Variance Standards

L1 A.

PECULIAR TO LAND,
STRUCTURE, OR
BUILDING

. ACTIONS OF THE

APPLICANT

. SPECIAL PRIVILEGES

. LITERAL

INTERPRETATION

. MINIMUM REQUEST

COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN

. PUBLIC WELFARE

. REASONABLE USE

PERMITTED USES IN
THE SAME DISTRICT

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from action of the
applicant.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the a t any special
privilege that is denied to the other lands. buildings, or el
zoning district. Q
Literal interpretation of the provisions of the @ s would deprive the
applicant rights commonly enjoved by othef propesties in the same roning
district.

The variance granted is the mini iance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building ciure.

The granting of the varianeg w
purpose of these regul 15 and
The wariance wi
detrimental to he pub

The pro annot be put 1o a reasonable use which fully complies with
the reguin “this code.

harmony with the general intent and
e comprehensive plan.

injurious to the area involved or otherwise

confopming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the
ame goning districts shall not be considered grounds for the authorization

Ariance.

uthorization of a variance.

FINANCIAL Winancial hardship is not the only evidence of hardship considered in the
a

HAR DSHI&
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PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD CASE NO. 25-58

CASE NOL:
DATE:
APPLICANT:
OWNER:
ADDRESS:
REQUEST:

HISTORIC DISTRICT:

DISTRICT:
NOTIFICATION:
HISTORY:

HPB-000343-2025

3015 Washington Road
Variance
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b e PO 2l Palm R e
r N

25-58

October 28, 2025

Anthony Harmington of Design Methods. Inc
Barking Dog Florida, LLC

3015 Washington Road

Variance

Prospect/Southland Park

Commission District 5- Christina Lambert
Palm Beach Post: September 20, 2025
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I. REQUEST:

A request by Anthony Harrington of Design Methods Inc, on behalf of Barking Dog Florida, LLLC
for the following:

1. Variance from Sec. 94-82(b)(2)(e)}(2) of the City's Zoning and Land Development
Regulations (ZLDRs) for the construction of a previously approved single-family
residence to encroach within the cumulative side vard setback.

Il. BACKGROUND & ANALYSIS:

The subject property, located at 3015 Washington Road, 1s a contributing garage structure built in
1925, The subject property is located within the Prospect/Southland Park Fastorig District and 1s
zoned Historic Single-Family High Density residential, context 3 (SE14-C3). The property
previously had a contributing primary structure which was approved™or a Certificate of
Appropriateness for a Demolition and New Construction in 2016 undex HPB Case No. 16-86. The
survey, site plan and Elevation Certificate include the previously approved main structure for
reference in Attachments A through C.

At the time, Staff did not conduct a review of the applicablé zoning requirements in conjunction
with the review of the Certificate of Appropriatenes€ (CBA ). The focus of the COA review was
limited to the project’s compliance with historic preésepyation standards, as outlined in the Secretary
of Interior’s Standards and Additional Criteria,As aresult, zoning considerations such as sethacks
were not evaluated during that process. The new construction was not in compliance with the
ZLDRs relating to the minimum required, cumulative side setback, but the variance was not
requested at that time. The COA applicatiefwas ultimately approved.

Based on the COA approval the ‘applicant proceeded to obtain building permits for the
development of the site. Afterithe building permit issuance, staft’ discovered the proposed new
construction did not meet required"€umulative side setback and found no record of an approved
variance. Staft found thattheugh the application indicated the encroachment on the plans, the
request for the variance was not discussed or presented in conjunction with the COA application.
The applicant wagfgtified and has formally submitted the application for the variance to construct
the previously-approyed new construction within the required side setback. bringing the
developmentinto compliance with the ZLDRs and applicable State Statutes. The analysis outlines
the need forreduced setback. The elevations are provided as additional supporting documentation
in Attachimvent D.

[This Space Intentionally Left Blank]

HPB 25-3% Variance Staff Report — 3015 Washington Road 2



Requirement

Zoning Code AEE:;?EE (Cumulative Provided Variance
Section Both Sides)
Section 94-

. 5 feet (south)
L] X = -
82(b)(2)(e)(2): Siae Befivack 20 feet 10.85 feet (north) 415 feet

Minimum Setback for  (cumulative)
Principal Building 1585 feet (lotal)

The total lot size is 8,450 square feet. Per ZLDR Section 94-82(b)(2)(d), the minimum.side setback
requirement, for one side only. for lots up to 9,999 square feet 1s 5 feet. This‘;‘ci:[@:ir::rﬁ%m 15 met
on the south side of the property and confirmed by a foundation survey (ATTACHMENT A).
Additionally. Section 94-82(b)(2)(e) of the ZLDRs requires a cumulative/side setback of 20 feet
for lots from 7,500 to 9,999 square feet. The provided north side setbaekis80.85 feet, making the
cumulative setback 15.85 feet, therefore, a variance of 4.15 feet is fequiréd. The size of the lot
requires the applicant to comply with more stringent setbacks. The appheant is therefore secking
a4.15-foot variance to accommodate the proposed new constmictiomywhich was approved through
the COA and building permit. The proposal aligns with thedntentofthe zoning code by balancing
property use with neighborhood character, and therefotes staff finds the requested variance
reasonable. The image below shows the Site Aerial outlimed T'red:

SITE ABRIAL
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II. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the findings that the petition meets all the required Variance Standards found in Section
94-38(d)(6) of the City of West Palm Beach Zoning and Land Development Regulations (ZLDRs)
(see section IV below) therefore, staff is recommending APPROVAL w/ Condition(s) of this
request:

1. The variance shall only apply to the proposed principal structure.

IV. STANDARDS FOR CODE COMPLIANCE

Variance Standards - Section 94-38(d)(6)

A variance is a departure from the dimensional or numerical requirements of the Regulations,
where such variance will not be contrary to the public interest, and where, owing to conditions
peculiar to the property and not as a result of the actions of the appligant, a)literal enforcement of
the chapter would result in unnecessary and undue hardship. A varianee” is authorized only for
height, area and size of structure or size of yards, open spaces) or landscape requirements.
Establishment or expansion of a use otherwise prohibited ¢hallnot be allowed by variance, nor
shall a variance be granted due to the presence of noneonformities in the zoning district or
adjoining zoning districts. To obtain a variance, a landownerymust comply with all the following
standards.

A. PECULIAR TO LAND, STRUCTURE, ORBUILDING:
The design of the property andits orientation, Special conditions and circumstances exist
which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable
to other lands, structures, ot buildihgs in the same zoning district.

Findings COMPLIES

Special circumstanges eXist which are peculiar to the land, structure, and building. The size
of the lot regquires the applicant to comply with more stringent setback requirements.

B. ACTIONSWOF THE APPLICANT:
Fhe.special conditions and circumstances do not result from action of the applicant.
Findings COMPLIES

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant but
from the size of the lot.

C. SPECIAL PRIVILEGES:

HPB 25-3% Variance Staff Report — 3015 Washington Road 4



Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that
15 denied to the other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.

Findings COMPLIES

The approval of the variance will not confer any special privileges upon the applicant; and
all the other requirements of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations will be met.

LITERAL INTERPRETATTON:

Literal interpretation of the provisions of the regulations would deprive tht&nt rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district.

Findings Q :C OMPLIES

The literal interpretation of the provisions of the regulations Would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in lhtbmn o district.

MINIMUM REQUEST:

the land, building or structure.

The variance granted is the minimum van&& make possible reasonable use of

Findings COMPLIES

ariance that will make possible reasonable use of
professional analysis that the variance request is
ion of the new construction,

The variance requested is the
the land and structure. It 4s

necessary to facilitate tPC)
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
The granting, of th% wu! iance will be in harmony with the general intent and puwpose of
these mg@ and the comprehensive plan.

Findi@ COMPLIES

ing and Land Development Regulations are adopted to assist in carrying the zoals
andhobjectives of the Comprehensive Plan, including the protection of the general public
welfare and enjoyment of residents’ individual properties. The proposed variance has been
found not to violate any of the Goals, Objectives, or Policies within the City’s
Comprehensive Plan. The request is not inconsistent with these regulations and the
Comprehensive Plan’s intent and purpose.

=

PUBLIC WELFARE:
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The variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

Findings COMPLIES
Staft has determined that the requested variance to encroach within the side sethack will
not impede use of the property or negatively impact adjacent properties. As a result, the
requested variance will not be injurious or detrimental to the area or public welfare.
REASONABLE USE:

The property cannot be put to a reasonable use which fully complies wi e requirement
of this code. Q

Findings ( E COMPLIES
The requested variance is logical given the factors previo outlined, making the variance
necessary to have a fully enjoyable and reasonable u subject property.

PERMITTED USES IN THE SAME D]STR[CX
Nonconforming use of neighboring lands, ctures or buildings in the same zoning

districts shall not be considered groun hcyauthorization of a variance.
Findings & COMPLIES
The applicant has not use 1 ing lands, structure, or buildings in the same zoning
district as justification forthei uest.

FINANCIAL HAR DSHQ

not the only evidence of hardship considered in the authorization of

COMPLIES

licant has not used financial hardship as the sole basis for this request.

Prepared and respectfully submitted by:
%{E{ anlasV "'ﬁ

Anne Clerisse Gaisha Volcy
Planner
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ATTACHMENT A
Survey
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ATTACHMENT B
Approved Site Plan
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ATTACHMENT C
Building Elevation Certificate
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY GMB Control No, 1860-0008

Federal Emergency Management Agency e Dot S
MNational Flood Insurance Program

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS OM INSTRUCTIOM PAGES 1-11
Copy all pages of this Elevalion Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, {2) insurance agenticompany. and (3) bulking owner.
SECTION A — PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

A1. Building Owner's Name: BARKING DOG FLORIDA LLC Policy Numbar:

A2, Building Street Address (inchuding ApL., Unit, Suite, andior Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box Mo | Campany NAIC N
3015 WASHINGTON ROAD

City.: WEST PALM BEACH State: FL ZIP Code: 334

AJ. Property Description (e.g., Lot and Block Mumbers or Lagal Description) andlor Tax Parcel Number:
PCN # 74-43-43-34-05-014-0030

A4, Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc):  RESIDENTIAL ™
A5, Latitude/Longitude: Lat,- N 26.665619 Long, - W B0.050353 Horiz. Datum: [_] NAD 1827 MWAD 1883 [ WGS 84
AB. Attach at least two and when possible four clear color photographs (one for each side) of tha build Form pages 7 and &),
AT. Building Diagram Mumber: 1B
AB. For a building with a crawlspace or encloswne(s):
a) Square foslage of crawlspace or enclosurefs): N/A
b} s there al least one permanant flood apaning on two diffitrant sides
c) Enter numiser of permanent fiood epenings in the crawlspace or

aea? [ Yes [ No [ N

Mon-engineerad food openings: W/A  Engi NA
d) Total net open area of non-enginearad fiood openings 8 5. in
&) Total rated area of enginsered flood openings in AB.C ritaticn — s Instructions). NA =g f

fi Sum of A8.d and AB.e rated area (if applicable ions): WA sq ft

A9, For a building with an attached garaga:
a) Square foolage of atlached garage:
b) s there at least one permanent i different sides of the attached garage? [ Yes [ Mo [ N
c) Enter number of permanent fiood ings jn the attached garage within 1.0 fool above adjacent grade:

HNon-enginesred food openings: A Enginesned flood openings N/A
d) Total net open area of 1 fcod openings in AS.c MiA 5. in.
&) Total rated area of engineafed flood openings in AD.c (altach documentalion — see Instruclions): N/A =q. R
0 Sumof AS.d 9.¢ rated area (f applicable - see Instuctions); A sq. 1t
S LB D TECTIA P - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION
BEACH B1.b. NFIP Community Identification Number: 120229

B2 Counly B3, State: FL B4. MapPanel No.: 12098C0591 BS. Suffic G
BG, FIRM Index lﬁ Eﬂgﬂﬂ‘ B7. FIRM Panel Effective/Revised Date: 1272002024
B8. Flood J6ne(s): AE i = Flood Ekevation(s) (BFE} (Zone AD, use Base Flood Depth): 7.0

B10. Indicate tha source of tha BFE data or Basa F Dapth entarad in Ram BS:

B11. Indicate elevation datum uged for BFE in ltem

B12. Is the building located n & Coastal Barrier Reso
i [JCcBrR

[ NGVD 1929 [ NAVD 1988 [] OtherSource:

5 System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protecled Area (OPA)? [] Yes [ No
[Jora

& Wave Action (LIMWAJ? [] Yes [ No

Form Page 2 of 8
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ATTACHMENT C (Continued)

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON INSTRUCTION PAGES 1-11

Building Street Address (incuding Apt., Unit, Suite, andior Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and Bax Mo.: FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Ti
I015 WASHINGTON ROAD " ]
- WEST PALM BEACH State:  FL 2IP Code: 33405
G e % Cormpary NAIC Mumber,

C1. Building ebevalions are based on: D Construction Drawings® <] Building Under Construction® [ ] Finished Construction
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complate.

C2. Elevations - Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, AD, A (with BFE), VE, V1=V30. V (with BFE). AR, ARIA, ARJAE, ARA1-A30, FUAD,
A9, Complete llems C2.a-h below according 1o the Budding Dagram specified in lem AT, In Pueno Rico only,
Benchmark Utilized: FLORIDA DOT NETWORK Vertical Datum: N.AN.D. 1988

Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in lems a) through h) below.
[] NGVD 1620 [] NAVD 1888 [ ] Other: 9

Datum usid for budding elevations. maust be the same as that used for the BFE, Conversion factor B Ne

If Yes, describe the source of the conversson facior in the Section O Comments area, ]
the measurement used:

a) Top of bottom floor (mcluding basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor): 5 feet [ mebers
b) Top of the next highar floor (see Instructions): 20.0 feet [] meters
¢} Botiom of the lowest horzontal structural member (e Instructions): A feet [ meters
dj Attached garage (top of slab): MiA feet [] maters

a) Lowest elevation of Machinery and Equipment (M&E) servicing the
{describe type of MAE and location in Section D Comments area):

fi Lowest Adiacent Grade (LAG) next o building: [<] Matural
@) Highest Adgacent Grade (HAG) next 1o building: [%] Na

h) Finished LAG at lowest elevation of attached deck or &ai
suppot: A

6.30 [ feet [] meters

i

£

=

MNiA [ fest [| meters

=

560 [ feet [] meters
O

feet [] meters

enginaer, mmhﬁadauﬂmrmﬂdhrﬂnh Larw to cerlify elevation

ilfummﬁun.fmrﬂm#mmmbnmm u .:b ezenfs my best efforts fo inferpred the dada avadable. | understand that amy
faize statemant may be punishabia by fine Ar imprisofnant under 18 U.5. Code, Section 1001
Were latitude and longitude in Section A plavided by a kcansed land surveyor? [ Yes [ No Ging oarime
[ Check here if attachments and describe in The Furlancmmﬂxi
Cartifiers Nama: GINO FURLAM Licenss Number 5044 —_—

A o FURY
Tite: SURVEYOR o Y’ ﬁ"“?@“*"%ﬁj’o
Co - 5 -
Address? . 5
CEERTE S B | State:  FL  ZiP Code: 33406 y
Tekephona K§E 3k Ethail: GTSURVEYING@GMAIL.COM

¢ '*n;"'::

Signaturd Fuﬂana ,,,,:‘f,:‘;; Date: DBI12/2025 Place Seal Here

Copy all pagm of this Elwamn Certificate and all ents for (1) communsty afficial, (2) inswerance agenticompany, and (3) building owner.

iF: i i T type of equipment and location per C2.e; and description of any attachments):
GZ{:J N'DNE SLNEY ATTACHED CR‘D"I"'M O ROAD ELEVATION 2.71 N.AN.D.
T'HE PROJECT WAS PERMITTED UNDER THEFIRM WITH AM EFFECTIVE DATE OF 10/05/2018. THAT ESTABLISHED
%@(@# N.AN.D. AND THE DATA IN 3ECTION "B” IS FROM THE FIRM EFFECTIVE DATE OF 12-20-2024.
WITH T.0NANV.D. DATE OF PERM|T APPLICATION WAS 03122024,

L OFFICIAL PERMIT RECORD
SUBMITTAL # 25080637-DC

Form Page 3 of 8
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ATTACHMENT C (Continued)

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON INSTRUCTION PAGES 1-11

;.T’TM Enmrt1 m :;ms:‘ng Apt., Linit, Suite, andior Bldg. No.) or P.0. Route and Box No.: FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
ut::ﬁwg:: PALM EEM:HD Stale  FL  ZIP Code 33405 i
Company MAIC Number:
' SECTION _.ﬁ.i.- ' N Mﬂm ' ?m "" ' QUIRED)

For Zones AD, ARMAD, and A :\vrllm.'t EF‘E; mnﬁube Ihem: E1—E$.. Fur tlama E‘t—E‘ use naturﬂ gm:lq rFavall.able If the

Bnber melars.

Buildng measurements are based on: || Construction Drawings® || Building Under Construction® [_] Finish
“A ' Elevation Contibicate will be requited when construction of the buillding i complete,

E1. Provide measurements (C.2.a in applicable Building Diagram) for the following and check 1heappmpna
maasuremen is above o below the natural HAG and the LAG.

a) Top of boliom floor (including basement,
crawlspace, of enclosure) is: O sest [ metes or L:IhatawmeHﬁ.G
feet

B} Tep of bottom floor (including basement,
crawispace. of enclosure) is:

E2. For Building Diagrams 68 with parmanent foeod upqnmgaprnwdad in Section A 9 (see pages 1=2 of Instructions), the
mexd higher fioor (C2.b in applicable

Building Diagram) of the building is [[] above or [[] below the HAG.
E3. Abached garage (top of slab) is: maters [ | above or [ | below the HAG.
E4. Top of platform of machinery andior eguipment

[[] above or [] below the LAG.

sarvicing the building is: feat [] meters [] above or [] below the HAG.

tiam floor elevated in accordance with the community's
Thie bl oﬁnalmmw this infermation in Section G.

The propery owner or cwner's authorized represepfaly o compleles Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (withoul BFE) or Zone AO must
sign here, The sfatements in Sechions A, B, and€ areparrpchit the best of my knowledge

[] Check here if attachments and describos

Propery Owner or Owner's Autharized R Mama:

State: ZIP Code:

MASTER # 24090656-RES-BLDG

09/23/2025
L OFFICIAL PERMIT RECORD

SUBMITTAL # 25080637-DC

el Form Page 4 of 8
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ATTACHMENT C (Continued)

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON INSTRUCTION PAGES 1-11

Building Sireet Address (including Apt., Und, Suite, andior Bidg. No.) or P.0. Route and Bax No. EOf AN = CORE AN T
3015 WASHINGTON ROAD

o0 Policy Number:
City: WEST PALM BEACH State. ZIP Code: 33405 Company NAIC Numbar

T!\aww-dalw uauﬂmﬂmdwmammmwmlmmwmmﬂvummmwmemn mﬂplel&
Section A, B, C, E. G. or H of this Elevation Cenlificale. Complete the applicable ilem(s) and sign below when:

G1. [] Theinformation in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a lice
engineer, or architect who is authorized by state law to certify elevation information, (Indicate the souwrce a fe
elevation data in the Comments area below. )

GZa. [ A local official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a BFE), Zone AD, or of when iterm
ES is completed for a building kocated in Zone AQ,

G2b. [ A local official completed Section H for insurance purposes.

G3. [ Inthe Comments area of Section G, the local official describes specific comections to the iof in Sections A, B, E and H.
G4. [ The foBowing information (llems G5—G11) is provided for community fleodplain ma %
G5 Parmit Number: GE. Date Permit ssued:

GO.a.  Elevaton of as-built lowest fioor (incheding basement) of the

G7.  Date Cerficale of Compliance/Occupancy |ssued:
GB.  This parmit has been igsusd for: Duwc-:muuwun [ Substantial
Ibuilding:

[Jmeters  Datum:
Gob. Elevation of botiom of as-built lowest horizonial struchural
member: [Jfeet [Jmeters Datum:
G10.a. BFE (or depth in Zone AC) of flcoding at the building 7 [Ofest [Jmelers Datum:
G10.b. Community’s minimum elevation (or depth in

requirement for the lowest floor or lowest ho

member, [Jieet [Jmeters Datum:
G11. Veriance issued? [ |Yes [ Mo tion and describe in the Comments area.
T bocal official who provides info must sign here. [ have complated the infoarmalon i Section G and cortify thad if is
correct fo the best of my knowledge. If ) also provided specific compclions in the Comments anea of s Section,
Local Official’s Name: Tithe:
NFIP Community Name: %

Email:

State: ZIF Code:

MASTER # 24090656-RES-BLDG

08/23/2025
L OFFICIAL PERMIT RECORD

SUBMITTAL # 25080637-DC

11 Form Paga 5 of 8
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ATTACHMENT C (Continued)

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON INSTRUCTION PAGES 1-11
Building Streel Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, andier Bldg. No.) or P.O. Roule and Box No.: FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
3015 WASHINGTON ROAD LIy :
City: WEST PALM BEACH State:  FL ZIP Code: 33405 Cmmmﬁ: inker

GH.&{] |

The property owner, cwnear's mhon:ed represoniative, orlo-ulhodphah mnagemeﬂ nﬁdmnwmmplm Zection H for all ZONES
o determine the busding’s first floor heigh for insurance purposes, Sectiong A, B, and | must also be completed. Enter haights fo the

neargst tenth of @ foot (nearast tenth of a meter in Pueno Rico). Reference the Foundation Type Disagrams (af the end, H
Instructions) and the apprepriate Building Diagrams {at the end of Section | Instructions) to complete this
H1. Provide the height of the top of the floor (as indicated in Foundation Type Diagrams) above the Lowest Adja {LAG):
a) For Building Diagrams 14, 1B, 3. and 5-8. Top of bottiom [Jfest  [] meters LAG
floor (include above-grade floors only for busldings with
crawlspaces or enclosure floors) is:
i) For Building Diagrams 24, 28, 4, and 6-8. Top of next []feet [ oeters above the LAG
higher floor (iLe., the floor above basemen!, crawlspace. of
enclosure Boor) is:

H2, 1z all Machinery and Equipment senvicing the building (as listed in Hem H2 in o oF abowe the foor indicated by the

HZ arrow (shown in the Foundation Type Diagrams at end of Section H ins
[ Yes [:| Ho

& Hmmtngnmrt mmmnrsmm

mmmmrmnmammdmmm s
erl official completed Saction H. thay should

A, B, and H are correct o the best of my knovdedge. Nebe: If the local
indicata in em G2.b and sign Saction G.

[[] Check here if attachments are provided (including rvvv&nd scribe each attachment in the Comments area.
Progaty Owinid of Ownet's Authonzed Représentativi

Address:
Gty
Telephons; E

State: ZIF Code:

Signature: Date:
Commenis:

MASTER # 24090656-RES-BLDG

092372025
| OFFICIAL PERMIT RECORD

SUBMITTAL # 25080637-DC

Form Page 6 of &
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ATTACHMENT C (Continued)

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON INSTRUCTION PAGES 1-11
BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS
Sea Instructions for [bem AB.

Buikding Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, andiar Bidg. Mo} or P.0. Route and Box No.: FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
3015 WASHINGTON ROAD - .

iy: WEST PALM BEACH State: FL iP . 33405
Oy Arpe ey, Company NAIC Number:

Instructions: tnsen below al least two and when possible four photographs showing each side of the building (for axample, may pnly be
able to take front and back pictures of townhouses/rowhouses), Identify all photographs with the date taken and “Front View,®
“Right Sude View.” or "Lefl Side View.” Pholographs must show the foundation. When fliood openings are present, include
close-up pholograph of represantative Nood openings of venls. as indicaled In Sectons AB and AD,

MASTER # 2490908 -
Phato Two
Photo Tie CAptER. REAR VIEW 08-12-2025 Clear Photo Two
—OFFCACPERNIT RECORD
Form Page 7 of 8

SUBMITTAL # 25080637-DC
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ATTACHMENT C (Continued)

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON INSTRUCTION PAGES 1-11

BUILDING PHOTOGRAFPHS
Contimzation Page
Building Street Address (inchuting Apt., Unit, Sults, andler Bidg, Ne,) oc P.0, Route and Bax Me.: FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
15 WASHINGTON ROAD

3? © =5 Policy Number:

City: WEST PALM BEACH Stabe: ZIP Code: 33405 e :

Insert the third and fourth photographs below. Identify all phatographs with the date 1aken and “Front WVeew.” "Rear View,” ©

View,” or "Lefl Side View." When flood openings are present, include at leas! one dose.up pholograph of representative flood or

vents, as indicated in Sections AS and A9,

Pholo Three Caption: LEFT SIDE 08-12-2025 |Clear Photo Three
MASTER # 24090

Photo Fouwr

Photo FOUF CaMion: RIGHT SIDE 08-12-2025 [ Clear Phato Four

— O ICHC PERNHT RECORD
11 Form Page 8 of 8

SUBMITTAL # 25080637-DC
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ATTACHMENT D
Approved Elevations
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ATTACHMENT D (Continued)
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GRANTING THE VARIANCE
I move that the Historic Preservation Board grant HPB Case No. 25-58, A request by Anthony
Harrington of Design Methods Inc, on behalf of Barking Dog Florida, LLC for a variance from
Sec. 94-82(b)(2)(e}2) of the City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations (ZLDRs) for the
construction of a previously approved new construction. The motion is based upon the testimony
presented along with the application submitted and staff report, which constitute competent,
substantial evidence. The Board hereby makes findings of fact that each of the criteria in Article
I1, Section 94-38 (d)(6) of the City of West Palm Beach Zoning and @lopmcnt

Regulations have been met.

READ ONLY IF CONDITIONS ARE IMP@

In addition, the granting of the variance is made conditions 1 the following restrictions,

stipulations and/or safeguards that I move are necessary gs) compliance with the purpose
d

and intent of the Zoning and Land Developm
Comprehensive Plan of the City of West Palm B‘&

1. The variance shall only apply to (m$ed principal structure.

tions and consistent with the

THE VARIANCE
I move that the Historic Presetvationn Board deny HPB Case No. 25-58, A request by Anthony
Harrington of Design Methods Inc, on behalf of Barking Dog Florida, LLC for a variance from
Sec. 94-82(b)(2)(e) u%y'& Zoning and Land Development Regulations (ZLDREs) for the
construction of a‘previously approved new construction. The motion is based upon the testimony

presented al th the application submitted and staff report, which constitute competent,

ce. The Board hereby makes findings of fact that not all of the criteria in Article
. Sectiony,94-38 (d)(6) of the City of West Palm Beach Zoning and Land Development
Regulations (ZLDR) have not been met. The standards that have not been met include the

following (list all applicable standards that have not been met and specifv why):

HFB 25-58 Variance StalT Report — 3015 Washington Road 18



Variance Standards

O A

O G.

detrimental to the p elfare.
. REASONABLE USE The property @ut to a reasonable use which fully complies with

PECULIAR TO LAND,  Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,

STRUCTURE, OR structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
BUILDING structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

. ACTIONS OF THE The special conditions and circumstances do not result from action of the
APPLICANT applicant,

. SPECIAL PRIVILEGES  Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special

privilege that is dented to the other lands, buildings, or structures in the same
zoning district,

. LITERAL Literal interpretation of the provisions of the regulatio ould deprive the
INTERPRETATION applicant rights commeonly enjoved by other p ithe same zoning
district.

. MINIMUM REQUEST  The variance granted 15 the minimum variance that will make possible the

reasonable use of the land, building

COMPREHENSIVE The granting of the variance wj
PLAN purpose of these regulations

ony with the general intent and
prehensive plan.

PUBLIC WELFARE The wariance will n wous to the area mvolved or otheraise

the requi t code.

PERMITTED USES IN
THE SAME DISTRICT

ng use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the
isiricts shall nol be considered grounds for the authorization

FINANCIAL cial hardship is not the only evidence of hardship considered in the

HARDSHIP Y authorization of a varance.

HFB 25-58 Variance StalT Report — 3015 Washington Road 19
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HISTORIC FRESERVATION BOARD MEETING
401 Clematis Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 32401 OQ
October 28, 2025 ( )
4:30 p.m. — 5:11 p‘Q

IN ATTENDANCE :
Gabriel Jaroslavsky, Vice rperson

James Murphy, Member
Kyle Watters, Member

Jeffrey Sheldon,
Gerald Buxbaum@

Peggy Marker,

Caleb R.W. lst Alternate
Meliss <: on, Esgquire

Jasm gson, Secretary

Veritext Legal Solutions
800-726-7007

305-376-8800
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PROCEEDTIMNIGS

ME. JAROSLAVSKY: Good evening. I'd like to

call to order the October 28, 2025 meeting of the City

of West Palm Beach Historic Preservation Board.

we please begin with a roll call.

THE SECRETARY: Peggy Marker. :Q

MS. MARKER: Fresent.
THE SECRETARY: Kyle Waters C)
ME. WATTERS: Present.

THE SECRETAEREY: Cal LW Laux.
ME. LAUX: Prese &

THE SECRETHRY*“&sg s Murphy.
He .

ME. MUREFHY ;

THE SEC ARY: Jeffrey Sheldon.
ME. . ELD : Here.

THE 5 ETARY: Gerald Buxbaum.

MRC BUXBAUM: Here.

(<:>;HE SECEETARY: And Gabriel Jaroslavsky.

ME. JAROSLAVSEY: Here.

THE SECEETLARY : Let the record reflect that

Kristin Kellogg is not present.

MR. JAROSLAVSKY: We hawve a number of
consent cases on tonight's agenda. I don't know if

anybody wants to discuss them or can we please have a

motion to approve.

Page 2

Can

Veritext Legal Solutions

800-726-7007

305-376-8800
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Page 3

MER. MURPHY: If there's no discussion, I
motion to approve all items on the consent agenda.

MR. BUXBAUM: Second.

MER. JAROSLAVSKY: All those in favor?

ME. BUXBAUM: Ave, 4
MR. WATTERS: Aye. Q

MR. SHELDON: Aye. Q

MR. MURPHY: Aye. C)

M5. MAEKER: Ave. Q

MR. JARCOSLAVSKY: 7 The motion

carries. S50 if you are he;Q case number 25-72,

3115 Washington Reoad or &

25=-76, 237 Monroe Dr a 25=-77, 230 Lytton Court,

your cases have roved
S50 we( have/ socmebody in the pubklic who wishes

the cases, on one of the consent

227 Greymon Drive;

Lo speak Dn one
cases th pproved S0.

MS. ANDERSON: Well, they can't -- We're
511 -%- to allow public speaking. So there's

ng —- It's already been approved but --

ME . JAROSLAVSEY : We didn't wvokte yet.

MS. ANDERSCON: ©Oh, vou didn't wvote yet. All
right. Well, that person has a right to speak.

MR. JAROSLAVSKY: Mr. Shutt, if yvou would

like to speak.

Veritext Legal Solutions

800-726-7007 305-376-8800
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MR. SHUTT: Did you have other procedures or
we can start with this?

ME. JAROSLAVSKY: Yeah, vou can come to the

podium.
MS. ANDERSON: Oh, your item is nDt‘ﬁ;Xgpe

consent.

Road.

MR. SHUTT: No. My item is @@shlngtOn

MS. ANDERSOMN: Right. S

on thelr presentation, as the A{%;)

Staff 1s going to tell me Q<:§?§y told me that the

architect for this matt “&ss
AN

because they had a di ment with Staff about the

Staff report. Bu inicn, as an attorney, 1is they
obviously rece%ﬁed tice of this hearing and if they

wanted to speak

ded not to show up

the issue, they should come and
speak to thedissue. We have people here, other people
who wahtW\to speak to it. S0 it's up to the Beoard what
Vo @ to do. I just wanted to provide that

mation.

MR. JAROSLAVSKY: 0Okay. Perfect. Thank
vou. So we will have the Staff presentation in this
case.

MS5. VOLCY: Anne Volcy, for the record,

Planner, Development Services. This is a wvariance

800-726-7007
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request at 3015 Washington Road, case number 25-58.

So this property -——- I1'll go over more of the
background information after I have the presentation
for variance. S5So this is at 3015 Washington Road. It
is a new structure in Prospect/Southland Park oric
District. The subject property is .19 acresN It's in
single-family, high-density residential ext
(5F14-C3), and the surrounding uses arg all

residential historic.
The reguest is for ce from Section
94-82 (b)) (2) (e) (2) of the Z%ﬁor the construction

of a previously approve ‘4589
ul

encroach within the ive side vard setback. The

cumulative requir n per the Code, is 20 feet. The
g five feet to the south, 10.85

Applicant is pi?vi
feet to the north " for a total of 15.85 feet; and the

variance regdest is for 4.15 feet applied towards the

north éﬁ;e/of the property.

e-family residence to

Next, we have a survey, which is a survey of
ite when it was wvacant, which was submitted to
the Historic Preservation Board at the time of the
meeting in 2016.
Next, we have the approved site plan, which
shows the encroachment on the north side at 10.85%; and

the scouth side is set back at five feet. In red here

800-726-7007

Veritext Legal Solutions
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you see the encroachment that I was talking about
where the structure encroaches the four feet and
fifteen into it.

Next, I just have the approved elevatipns as
they were submitted in the building permit.

And Staff is recommending approv % this
request based on the finding that it m @e

variance standards found in Section 24=38j/d) (6) of the

West Palm Beach Zoning and Land D pment

Regulations. The condition 1 @ the variance shall
only apply to the propﬁsedéanstructlon.

So as for the ground, so this
application came in (She approval because the

permit had alread@% issued under HPE 2016 as

stated in the iaf eport. It alsoc got approval at
Lhe building pe Lt level. In 2024, the permit is
issued. We Wad a call in from the neighbor on the

south é&requesting that we either pull back or look

in plans because they felt that there was an
achment . S50 when S5taff looked into the plans, we
realized that there was -- that we had missed the

20 foot cumulative setback where there was a setback
encroachment happening within the property by this new
structure. 5o we reached out to the Applicant and the

Applicant said we can move ahead with the submittal.

800-726-7007
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So, as a courtesy, Staff did do the application with
all of the documents that had been previously
submitted just to alleviate some of that stress on the
Applicant because at this point we've already
gotten —-- issued the approval and their buildi
permit's approved.

The neighbor to the south ha sted more
information and to be kept in the loopWwith what's
going on with this project moving @

were parties who were concern®

That pretty much concludes &t s presentation.

ard, since they

this request.

ME. JARQOSLAVS X& v questions for Staff?

MR. MURFHY ; &ve a question for Staff.
If this had come ] &'clean application, would
S5taff be suppo@ he variance request?

MS. V ¥Y: So they view -- It depends,

because the%’re a few -— The only site constraint
that C:G%ntly exists is the proposed driveway,
be % in the rear they have a garage structure, and
ccess they are granting it would be towards that

existing curb cut and that would allow them to have
the 11 foot setback in order to do —-

MR. MURPHY: A driveway in rear?

MS. VOLCY: Towards the rear of the

property.

Veritext Legal Solutions
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ME. MURPHY: But it's all new construction
on a vacant site in theory?

MS. VOLCY: Yes. They're reguired to have
five feet and then twenty total so. And I belieye at
the meeting in 2016 they were told to keep th e
elevation for the structure, which they kept A\but the
addition that they had made essentiall d the
building out more towards the propertyWthat's on the
south side.

For new constructlo ieve 1if a
thorough review of the zoni been done, Staff
would have asked for th /<\>, erwise, we would hawve
requested for a vari <z:sppl1u::at1+::-r1 simultanecusly,
which we did not

ME. X:9Y This mlght be just to

double-check the™Applicant. Basically, from my

understandi this house is a replication of the
origin puse that was demclished. Basically it was
b ck what was there.

MS. VOLCY: Just on the front.

MR. LAUX: Just on the front?

MS. VOLCY: Yes.

MR. LAUOX: So did the footprint from the
original house move?

MS. VOLCY: It increased.

800-726-7007
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original?

MR. LAUX: Then the one y at the bottom
is the encroachment?

MS. VOLCYI: /‘\St e bottom —— We have
three, In the middle, a port —- like an
elevated second stor <§Sihere -— S0 this 1s a new
portion, this is errace and this. So all of
this was new. gj{%

: Sc technically the variance -- So
the north - you have highlighted in red the north
setback, ut that == wouldn't it be the south =setback

th ld have caused this problem?

Lthe lot size of 8,450 square feet, they can have a

five-foot

Page 9

ME. LAUX: To the north and the south?

ME. SHUTT: To the scouth towards my

ME. LAUX: It increased to the south?
MS. VOLCY: Correct. 4
ME. LAUX: S0 the north setback fQ
MS. VOLCY: Yes, C)

MS. VOLCY: So for Section 94-82, based on

setback.
ME. LAUX: And that's on --
ME. MUEPHY: On one side.

ME. LAUX: That's on one side.

800-726-7007
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VOLCY: On one side. And cumulative —--
LAIX ; Twenty.

VOLCY: -- twenty.

. LAUX: It's not really shown here.
What's the setback right now; do you know? SG‘;X§;

south side is
MS.
ME.

structure?

MS.

a total of twenty. So 1t u<%i
fifteen.

ME. .
was?

MS.

ME. .
Now I under

K
ord ly 15
MS.
ME. .
construction,
nine point --

M.

five feet and the north side Q
VOLCY: -- 1is 10.85. Q

LAUX: That's 10.85 of t@rimary
VOLCY: Yes. W2é<é;9;:s required to be

ave been five and

LHUX:@IE 10.5 is exactly where it

‘@ Yes‘
L : And the five. Okay, so I see —-

and.

MARKER: 5o the south side was
feet or more?
VOLCY: Right.
LAUX: Or like if this was new

the south side should have been like

VOLCY: They could do ten and ten,

whichever, cumulative of twenty.

800-726-7007
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MR. LAUX: If they were to hold the original
north setback, which was the intention of the
approval, they would have had to push —-- they would

have had to have a 9.15 setback on the south sid

Okavy.

MR. WATTERS: Clarify, it's curc @
sitting the way it is right now after Ci anning
Zoning, permit's issued, they built. his point,

they've said you've done everythi

this point, but we have an 1is l@

MS. VOLCY: Yes.é

ME. WATTERS: .

MS. VOLCY: nd9ywithin the Staff report, we
have the flocr bo %ﬂg, which is pretty much done
after the fact,@i doesn't necessarily come to
Planning. It go through the Building Department.
So once we d”that conversation with the Applicant,
he did' pwovide this is where we're at, even the
el n certificate, which is also included, which

the walls geoing up, so on and so forth.

MR. LAUX: That structure is currently
built?

ME. JAROSLAVSEY : Or it's being built?

MR. LAUOX: Walls are already up.

MS. ANDERSON: This is an after-the-fact

800-726-7007
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variance.

MER. JAROCSLAVSKY: When you mentioned before
that the Applicant was not in agreement with the Staff
recommendation, what —-

MS. ANDERSON: It wasn't that he wa in
agreement with the Staff recommendation. as that
he wasn't in agreement with a portion o (;f}ﬁtaff
report. I want to mention what I've t(:é)Staff and
what I would tell the Board is t is variance
needs teo be considered separa the fact that

42§§ure

they've already built the It needs to be

evaluated on the wvarian ‘4bsi eria. We can't -- vou
know, we cannot give <§SSﬁ break because the
building's alread u . I Jjust wanted to make that
abundantly clear on9fhe record.

Anne, yvou want to tell him what portion
of the Staffreéport he had an issue with?

MS. VOLCY: Yes. 5o he had an issue with
th @ ion where I stated that it was not a thorough

w of the Zoning and Land Development Eegulations.

MR. JAROCSLAVSKY: DBecause he assumed it
was —-—

MS. VOLCY: It was missed. That he had gone
through the proper process of getting it approved.

MS. ANDERSOMN: But he's not here to tell us

Veritext Legal Solutions
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that, so we don't know because he --

ME. JAROSLAVSKY: MNow, can you expand on

what Caleb just said that the -- I don't think none of
us was here in 2016. So I want to know more about the
background of this case. So what happened? was

a contributing structure?

M5, VOLCY: It was a contrib '@tructure.
o)

They were allowed to demolish it. I'm sure if you
remember they came a few months r the rear

garage to be demolished and K our Chailr, said,
I remember this case. é

By neglect, w /ﬂﬁgl low for the main house
to be demolished, bu e d to keep the one in the
rear. S0, at thi %,' that's why we're here. So
this structure@ ontributing, but it was allowed

to be demolishe

MSE !ARDSL&VSKY: It was allowed to be

demoliéﬁ;glbecause it was unsafe?

nd they did a new one.

MS. VOLCY: Did not keep it -- There was no
upkeep of it. So it was determined that it could
be demolished. It was not salvageable.
MR. WATTERS: The garage, if that is
demolished, would that rectify this wvariance or will
we still have an issue regarding this?

MS5. VOLCY: No. The garage came in as a

Veritext Legal Solutions
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request and was denied ultimately.

ME. WATTERS: Curiocus.

MR. MURPHY: No, no. Because it's an
accessory structure. So it hasn't been any setbacks.

MR. JAROSLAVSKY: The wviolation is e
setbacks of the main structure.

MS. VOLCY: I believe, Kyle,

mentioning it because I mentioned the iyeway

portion.

MR. JAROSLAVSEY: A . Thank you.

Any other questlgééz?gr Staff?

ME. LAUX: I’ “&SE ;, What was the threshold
for the =setbacks, th quare footage setbacks, like,
how big is the lo % does it turn from 15 to
20 feet cumulaigi:j

MS. WV Y So 7,499,

Q;EEZEUK: And this --

(<:»ys. VOLCY: And this is 8,450. So from

7. 9,4998%, it's 20 feet. If it's a 10,000 sguare
lot and over, it's 25.
MR. JAROSLAVSKY: And this was designed by
an applicant, correct?
MS5. VOLCY: Yes.
ME. JAROSLAVSEY : S0 ultimately the

architect also bears some responsibility for not

Veritext Legal Solutions
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checking the setbacks, right?

MS. MARKER: So basically everybody kinda
missed it?

M5. VOLCY: Yes.

ME. JAROSLAVEEY: We go now to publA
comment. So I think that you would like t eak on
this. Please say your name, address i <f:>ic,
please.

MR. SHUTT: My name is Shutt. I live

at 3019 Washington, which is m-erty just south.

My apclogies for my Dutbur§<;i, er. My wife and I
are a little disturbed t e whole process.
When we fi this house going up, we

i s
first started rea ut to the City in April. I

have all the ewizi) mmunications. We sent multiple

communlcatlons asking for plans, asking for

informati on e never received any responses. We

saw -- August, I finally got told by somebody they

58 .Q inspector out and they said, ves, there seems
something amiss. I heard nothing more. & flier

was posted or was put it our mailbox in September

about a hearing. Strangely, the flier said nothing

about the wvariance itself. Somebody's trying to hide

what 's going.

I sent multiple email request asking for

Veritext Legal Solutions
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more information before the hearing. Never received a
response. I finally went in the office, the Planning
Commission Office several days before and I got some

information. So I became clear at the time the

September variance was actually to seek the 1 t
from my south side property. They were seed a
variance of 10 feet -- or down to five hen and

not seeking a variance on the north si

They've since revised D@but it doesn't
change the fact this is a cum variance, The
only reason they need a va éggﬁyis because the

addition on the south s"4\$} looms over my house.
t

There 1s no other pr r on Flagler or Washington,
which has a five- @E}aack. I understand this is
allowed, but they sBill have to meet the cumulative
setback. They' uilding a house too kig. You'wve
got a develoger trying to get more sguare footage.
It's '6§;>pot right. It's taking value from us.

The worst part is, to me and my wife, we

at the application and there's absolutely nothing

that makes sense on the criteria. It's only
increase -- We get the house is built. There are a
lot of structures built. If I go through the
criteria, I'd love to have the Applicant explain

tonight, please defend this criteria. I can't

Veritext Legal Solutions
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understand what's special about it. All these
criteria that must be met, vou'wve got special
condition circumstances that did not result from the
actual Applicant. The only reason they're seeking a

variance is by building this extension toward

property.

Granting a variance will not m the
Applicant special privilege. Absolute it will. The
special condition circumstances which appear to

the land structure building. v thing that
Xa

exist, they already built

They didn't get a wvaria nd they're professicnals.
arhan

They know they need

Ject back in 2016.

ce. It doesn't relieve
them of that obli i to go and say we didn't get a
variance and were ilding. I'm shocked.

I can onto the criteria, but I don't if
tonight you ¢an have them explain the criteria.
There' ally no explanation how they met this
cri . I could go through all the criteria.

's nothing rational there.

I know time is short, so I summarized all
Lhese thoughts. You know, my last comment is we rely
on the City to protect the values of our house. Like
I said, there's no other property with a five foot

saetback. How could we allow them to take -- Fine,

800-726-7007
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they do have the right, due to the size of the lot, to
have a five-foot setback, but they can't then go ask

for a variance on the other side of the property to

have a bigger property. That impacts cur value., We
got a well-connected developer, influential er
who's transferring value from my property Q
neighbor. 6

MS. ANDERSON: Sir, you had ree minutes

and vou'wve gone over,

ME. SHUTT: Okay.

ME. JARDSLHVSKY you so much.

Anvbody else publlc wish to speak on
this case? Seeing n e move on to executive
session. @

I'm sorry, I have ancother

question for Sta So I'm trying -— I'm sorry. I'm
trying to fofget the history of the site. Your team
meets &an architect tomorrow to build a house on
th'ant site. You would tell them the setback
rements are a cumulative setback -- now you would
tell them the cumulative setback is 20 feet, of which
yvou can divide it in any manner you see fit, provided
that one side is no less than five feet. I'm correct?

M5. VOLCY: Yes,.

ME. MURPHY: And the other side would hawve

Veritext Legal Solutions
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to be 15 feet. How yvou choose to divide that is up to
yvou and your client. So the neighbor to the south,
their side of the setback complies with half of the
requirement, that it is at least five feet.

Furthermore, it's only one-story portion, IA;X»/
reading the plans correctly. It's a two-s

and the one-story portion is the closes
=]

neighbor at five feet, right? Great,
MS. VOLCY: This 1is an 1 view. The
house been democed and they'rg‘\bé ng back now.

MER. JAROSLAVSKY: u have a picture of

the existing condition ‘43%3
n

MS. VOLCY: e Staff report.

MR. JAR Y: In the Staff report?

MS. WEEE) Yes, And the elevations are

MsE !ARDSL&VSKY: S0 your gquestion was
becaus€<;;,to kind of demonstrate it, that the south

there,

58 is compliant, but the north neighbor is the
hat is more impacted because the combination of
the two setbacks?
MR. MURPHY: Right. We're in executive now?
ME. JAROSLAVSEY : Yes.
MS. ANDEERSON: Yes.

MR. MURPHY: Obwviocusly, it would be

Veritext Legal Solutions
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easier -- to remedy the situation it'd be easier to
demolish a one-story portion than a two-story portion.
And while I'm only one wote, I think historically my
record shows I'm very reluctant to support the
variance and to rely on a staff report on this®

just don't find the justification or the m cs for
granting the wvariance. That said, I r <zf>m trying

to make it clear to people sitting the hat somecne

could —— i1f these plans were to be ndoned, somsone

could build a two-story porti ive feet to your
house. S0, in that regard ézésg—story portion is
pretty lucky. There aiz:;t sy)of nonconformances in

the City. I think vy sike might have a
nonconforming set k%

So t fi

t five setback 1s in the zoning
code because it probably the result of a built
conditicn indthe City and that's why they say it can
be no e than five feet. But my thoughts are, I
ca pport it.

MS. ANDERSCON: You cannot support the
variance?

MR. JAROSLAVSEY: I can have kind of the
same position, right. If this would have been a new
application, I wouldn't support the wvariance because

there's no reascon for the wvariance in new

800-726-7007
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construction, because they have to comply with the
current setbacks. The architect should have known the
setbacks that he had to abide by.
But there are other explanations. With that
decision, somebody could go to the City Commi ——
MS. ANDERSON: No, they would —- would
not, not in this instance. Variances (:f>ircuit

court on appeal, not to the City Commissiogn.

MS. MAREKER: For me, 1 the fact that it
was, like, torn down problema f<2:); e, because 1t was
neglect., I feel like we m aypoint of trying to

salvage everything. 53‘222 'S problematic for me.
e

And the fact that nej r yghe Applicant or the

architect are her ate their position and defend
Lhat they should be%given this variance is a problem
for me, tooc. So™I'm in line with vyou guys.
MR( LAUX: This project's got a bad name. I

kind d€<;g;ee regarding the Applicant. I feel like T
wa —— I feel like when they came before for the

e, I understood their position a lot better than
this one. But I can see what -- in a certain sense --
vou know, in a certain sense, the Applicant should
have picked up on the sethacks.

Say if we were to grant this variance, say

we're covering the architect, we're also covering for

800-726-7007
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the City staff of whenever this went through, which
was nine -- eight, nine years ago. I should -- It
should have been picked up then. I think a lot of
this got picked up when there was a turnover from this

project from the previous owner of the proper

So just based on -- like, if thi s a new
project, I couldn't support it. Just b @n that, I
can't support -- cannot, not ignoring (:ijact that
it's built. I think that's how \% being asked to

view it anyway. @

ME. MURFPHY: I raéEESSfeel horrible for City
Staff te be in the posi his is the worst
scenario. That buil '<§£;2rmit has been issued. And

then I feel bad £

ighkbor that they have play
code compliance’ an all Building Department to say
Lhis doesn't loocK " right and have somecne come out and
do a spot medsirement survey to see the dimensiocnality
and it(g;elburden on residents. I know that there was
& changes going on in the Department, but it

d like there were multiple opportunities to catch
Lhis that were unfortunately missed. But I don't
think that is a criteria for granting the variance.

MS. ANDERSONMN: Sounds like we're ready for a

motion.

ME. JAROSLAVSEY : Ready for a motion.

800-726-7007
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MR. MURPHY: 1I'll try one. I'm going to
move that the Historic Preservation Board deny case
25-58, reguest by Anthony Harrington of Design
Methods, Inc, on behalf of Barking Dog Florida, LLC
for a variance from Section %4-82 (b) (2) (e) (2 the
City Zoning and Land Development Regulatio or the
construction of a previously approved

construction. The motion is based on e /testimony

presented, along with the applicsubmitted and
the Staff report, which const'f<%§9‘competent
substantial evidence. The@r ereby makes findings
of fact that not all ou ‘AEEV

Section 94-38(d) (86) theyCity of West Palm Beach

riteria in Article 2,

Zoning and Land D 1 ent Regulations have been met.

MS. 1§E:§ M James, can vou tell me at
least one which s not been met, please, for the
record. Y’

(<:»yR. MURPHY: Yeah, I'm going to read all

th

MS. ANDERSON: Okay. Thank vyou.

MR. MURPHY: The standards that have not
been met include the following: Variance standard A,
peculiar to land structure or building. I do not

believe that there are special conditions and

circumstances that exist that are peculiar to the land

800-726-7007
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et cetera, tha
plead your cas
we've gone yea
now built.

I di

Page 24

uilding inveolved. B, the actions of the
t there are not special conditions and
that did not result from the Applicant;
t the minimum wvariance request that will
the reasconable use of the land.
JAROSLAVSKY: Thank you. Ha Qseccmd?
BUXBAUM: Second. (ff>
JAROSLAVSEY: All those avor?

MARKER: Ave.

LAUX: Aye.

SHELDON: Ay x

JAROSLAVS ‘f\sg v opposed?
S

WATTER

JAR A Y: Would you like to express

W ER5: Sure. S0 I'm looking at it in
City, the City Building Department

e. They've gone through the proper

owner, builder, developer, architects,
t's a terrible look to not show here and
e, Yet, I'm still loocking at a sense of

rs with this project. &4 structure is

d want to comment on going back to the

800-726-7007
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garage. That garage is, which is a structure rightly
so, it's only four-foot eight inches from the west
neighbor. So to say that you're the only structure
that's there five feet away 1s absolutely incorrect.
It does go to the west neighbor.

So I'm only looking at it in t
here we are. Yes, it's had a horrible ‘ but T

have to lock at it in a sense of there@ structure

built. They followed every possik jay that they did
through City, Code, et cetera, and \here we are, It's

an unfortunate situaticn.

ME. JARQOSLAVS x%ank vou very much. The

case failed, so the -::': is denied.
So we on to new business.
{The&t 5:11 p.m., the portion of the
meeting was concltded.)

Q&
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF FLORIDA )
S5

CERTIFICATE Q)»
R@ter and Notary

I, MARCELLA SAMSON, a Shortha a
Public of the State of Florida e, certify that the

foregoing meeting was stenogr cally reported by me and

COUNTY OF MARTIN )

is a true and accurate tran%i ion of said meeting.

I certify furthep/I neither attorney nor counsel
for, nor related to, r ployed by any of the parties to

the action in whi@ earing is taken and, further, that

I am not a re:lﬂ an employee of any attorney or
counsel employe®@yiN this case, nor am I financially

interested ?ﬁe outcome of this action.
D&t is 28th day of MNovember, 2025.

MARCELLA SAMSON

Veritext Legal Solutions

800-726-7007 305-376-8800
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15:10 16:13
waters 2:8
watters 1:14 2:9
3:611:6,12
13:22 14:2
24:13,16
way 11:725:9
we've 7:4 24:23
went 16:222:1
west 1:7 2:4 6:9
23R 25N
whichever
10:25
wife 15:11 16:19
wish I8:12
wishes - 315
worst $16:19
22.12

¥

yard 5:13
yeah 4:3 23:18
years 22:2 24:23

20:3
A
b ldr's 5:11
ZIar s O
walls 11:20,24 : 6:0 8-
ant 4181y |TOLTE S0 Sl
wan_t 451 ;{_4 11:8 12:20
12:8,16 13: 20:15 23:6,14
21:19 24:25
wanted 4:16.19
12:14

800-726-7007

Veritext Legal Solutions

Page 36

305-376-8800



FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Eule 1.3210

(e) Witness Review. If the testimony 1is

transcribed, the transcript shall be furnished to

L.

the witness for examination and shall he d to or

by the witness unless the examination gading
are waived by the witness and by LA;:é}rLies. Anvy

changes in form or substance t e witness wants

@

to make =shall be listed in YTing by the officer
2

with a statement of the s given by the

witness for making t© c ges, The changes shall
be attached to t ranscript. [t shall then be
signed by the unless the parties waived the

signing or tRe witness is 1ll, cannot ke found, or
refuses ﬂSEi}gﬂ. If the transcript is not signed by
the Mitnes’s within a reasonable time after it is
£ shHed to the witness, the cofficer shall sign
e Lranscript and state on the transcript the
aiver, illness, absence of the witness, or refusal
to sign with any reasons gilven therefor. The
deposition may then be used as fully as though

signed unless the court holds that the reasons

given for the refusal to sign reguire rejection of




the deposition wholly or partly, on motion under

rule 1.330(4d) (4).

DISCLAIMER: THE FOREGOING CIV ROCEDURE RULES

ARE FROVIDED FOR INFORMATIO RPOSES ONLY.

THE ABOVE RULEESE AEE CUR OF APRIL 1,

2019, PLEASE REFER @ PPLICABLE STATE RULES
R

T
OF CIVIL PROCEDURL P-TO-DATE INFORMATION.
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VERITEXT LEGAL SCLUTIONS

COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSUERE STATEMENT
Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the
foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete
transcript of the collogquies, questions and answers
as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Leg
Solutions further represents that the attach

exhibits, if any, are true, correct and cot

documents as submitted by the court rep@rter and/or

attorneys in relation to this dn and that

the documents were processed LA\iy rdance with

ocur litigation support a}j{f@uctlon standards.

Veritext Legal Soluti s committed to maintaining
the COHfidentia%;:i{ f/client and witness information,
in accordance wi he regulations promulgated under

the Heal In%ur! ance Portability and Accountability

Act | AY, as amended with respect to protected

heal nformation and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as
amendded, with respect to Personally Identifiable
Information (FII). Physical transcripts and exhibits
are managed under strict facility and personnel access
controls. Electronic files of documents are stored

in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted




fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to
access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4

SSAE 16 certified facility.

Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and
State regulations with respect to the provision o
court reporting services, and maintains its ne %ty
and independence regardless of relationshié:zj =
financial outcome of any litigation. Vefgitegt regquires
adherence to the foregeing professji and ethical

standards from all of i1ts subcxac ors 1n their
t

independent contractor agr

Ingquiries about Verit Lefal Sclutions'
confidentiality a rity policies and practices
should be direct o Veritext's Client Services

Lzsocliates ise?téted on the cover of this document or

at www :g&;ext L Com.







CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH
HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD

MEETING MINUTES

October 28, 2025
Commission Chambers
401 Clematis Street | West Palm Beach, FL 33401

th curred,
est Palm Beach
ImTV.

These minutes are a summary of the meeting events and may not reflect all the discu.
Copies of the agenda, backup material and presentations may be obtained from the Ci
Flanning Division. Recordings of the meeting are available for review at :

1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL ( .
\iice Chair Gabriel Jaroslavsky called the meeting to order at 4:30 pm.

Ms. Jasmine Hodgson, Board Secretary, called the roll, an
present, as depicted in the table below.

 Board Members: \, bsen
Kristin Kellogg | Chairperson Q O 3|

" Gabriel Jaroslavsky | Vice Chairperson x ' =
James Murphy | Meml-a.er & 1 -
Jeff Sheldon | Member .
Kyle Watters | Member '

' Gerald Buxbaum | Member Q

Peggy Marker | Member

Caleb R. W. Laux | 1 Allemate
I.Mﬂmhﬂ qZ

Melissa Anders Assistant City Attorney

Ana Maria % Development Services Director
JordanModges | City Historic Preservation Planner
i Gaisha Yolcy | Planner

endez | Historic Planner
Jasmine Hodgson | Administrative Assistant 1|

EERERRREERA
ojojojajoja|a

2. APPROVAL OF...
A.  AGENDA FOR October 28, 2025.

Mr. Gerald Buxbaum motioned to APPROVE the agenda for October 28, 2025, as amended on the
floor.

Mr. James Murphy seconded the motion; the motion was APPROVED (7-0}, as depicted in the
table below.



| ~ Non-
- Absent Recused Voting

Board Members: Yes No
Kristin Kellogg | Chairperson O O = ] =
Gabriel Jaroslavsky | Vice Chairperson = O O 0O O
James Murphy | Member 4| (| O o [ ]
Jeff Sheldon | Member & O O O O
Kyle Watters | Member | O o O O
Gerald Buxbaum | Member | O O o O
Peggy Marker | Member i O O 0o o
Caleb R. W. Laux | 1% Alternate = O EJQ o
B. MINUTES FOR September 30, 2025. ( Q
Mr. Gerald Buxbaum motioned to APPROVE the Min eptember 30, 2025.
Mr. James Murphy seconded the motion; tha o PPROVED (7-0), as depicted in the

table below,

Non-
Board Members: (&\( _  Absent Recused Voting

Kristin Kellogg | Chairperson O
Gabwiel Jaroslavsky | Vice Chairperson
James Murphy | Member

Jeff Sheldon | Member

Kyle Watters | Member Q
Gerald Buxbaum | Member

Peggy Marker | Mem

Caleb R. W. Laux | 1%!&

3. REPORT O ISTORIC PRESERVATION PLANNER

@Emmmmamg
O|O0|0000 0|0
ODOoOooo0®
c/ojojnio|aloio
o|o|Q,oyoja|g

ges, City Historic Preservation Planner, gave his report to the board. Since the last
. Jordan commented:

Mo new updates for today's meeting.

4, REMARKS BY THE CHAIRPERSON / DECLARATION OF EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

Vice Chair, Gabriel Jaroslavsky outlined the procedures for the meeting.

Board Members: Ex-Parte Communication
Kristin Kellogg | Chalrpemnn Absent
Gabriel Jaroslavsky | Vice Chairperson  None

James Murphy | Member Mone



. Board Members:
Jeff Sheldon | Member
Kyle Watters | Member
Gerald Buxbaum | Member
Peggy Marker | Member

Caleb R, W. Laux | 1* Altermate

 Ex-Parte Communication
Recused fram HPB Case No. 25-70

' Mone

. Mone

'Ncne

" Spake with applicant HPB 25-70

SWEARING IN OF THE SPEAKERS

Ms. Jasmine Hodgson, Board Secretary, swore in those who wished to speak at today's hearing.

Consent Cases

6.1

25-7T2

Requested Action:
Location:

Property Owner:
Applicant;
Commission District;
Historic District:
Case Manager

25-73

Requested Action:
Locatian:

Property Owner:
Applicant:
Commission District;
Historic District:
Case Manager:

6.4

Commission District:
Historic District:
Case Manager

25-77

Requested Action:
Location:

Property Owner:
Applicant:

3115 Washington Road

Ad Valorem Tax Exemption - Pt. 2 P ion Cerlification
3115 Washington Road
Katherine White

Tyson White, Bennett White
District 5, Commissioner Cheis
Prospect/Southland Park
Jordan Hodges, City Hf

Ph: 561-822-1457,

227 Grey Rﬂ

Ad Valerem Exemption — Pt. 2 Post Construction Certification
227 rive

E ndeavars Inc.

Carpio, Smith Kellogg Architecture Inc.
Distrigt 5, Commissioner Christina Lambert
Prospect/Southland Park

rdan Hodges, City Historic Preservation Planner
Ph: 561-822-1457; Email: jhodges@wpb.org

237 Monroe Drive

Ad Valorem Tax Exemption — Pt. 2 Post Construction Certification
237 Monroe Drive

Linear Allocation || LLC

Anthony Polera, Vitcar

District 5, Commissioner Christina Lambert

Prospect/Southland Park

Jordan Hodges, City Historic Preservation Planner

Ph: 561-822-1457; Email: hodges@wpb.org

230 Lytton Court

Ad Valorem Tax Exemption - Pt. 2 Post Construction Certification

230 Lytton Court
Kristopher & Wendy Soderman
Kristopher Soderman



741

Commission District: District 5, Commissioner Christina Lambert

Histaric District; Central Park

Case Manager: Jordan Hodges, City Historic Preservation Planner
Ph: 561-822-1457; Email. jhodges@wpb.org

Mr. James Murphy motioned to APPROVE the consent agenda.

Mr. Gerald Buxbaum seconded the motion; The motion was APPROVED (7-0) as depicted in the
table below.

Non-
' Board Members:  Yes  No | Voting'
Kristin Kellogg | Chairperson 0 O O O
_ Gabriel Jaroslavsky | Vice Chairperson & | a _ ) O O
James Murphy | Member = O O
Jeff Sheldon | Member _ & o O O
| Kyle Watters | Member | & o | O | O O
. Gerald Buxbaum | Member QI O O a
. Peggy Marker | Member O O (] O
Caleb R. W. Laux | 1# Alternate Q O (m) o (]
Continued Cases (&x
Case No. 25-58 3015 Washi oad
The applicant was no< prese make a presentation to the board.
Anne Clerisse Gaisha v, Planner, gave a presentation on behalf of staff.
The Board had ons of staff, including
. is hag come in as a clean application would staff be supporting this request?
. this house a replication of the original house that was demolished?

H e structure been built?
larification on the applicants issue with the staff report

utive Session
» Very reluctant in general to support a variance especially for new construction
* Board finds it problematic that the original historic structure was demolished to begin with
Mr. James Murphy motioned to DENY Case No, 25-58.

Mr. Gerald Buxbaum seconded the motion; The motion was APPROVED (6-1) as depicted in the
table below.



Non-

 Absent Recused Voting

<
@

Board Members:
Kristin Kellﬁgé | ﬁhairp-ersnn
. Gabriel Jaroslavsky | Vice Chairperson
James Murphy | Member
Jeff Sheldon | Member
Kyle Watters | Member
Gerald Buxbaum | Member

oo ooo;n

Pegay Marker | Member
Caleb R. W. Laux | 1* Alternate

R
O

8.1 No. 25-61 I u

CONTINUED to the December 9", 2025, meeting. Q

Mr. Gerlad Buxbaum motioned to CONTINUE @61.

Mr. James Murphy seconded the motiongThedmotion was APPROVED (7-0) as depicted in the
table below. &

HEERERO®E® RO
OO0OO0ORODODOOEF
Doooooom
Diojoj0D000o

Board Members %'__ | Yes No  Absent Recused vm
O O 3 o =]
| ®m O o O 0
2] O g O [}
Jeff Sheldon | M = ] O O O
Kyle Watt = O O O o
' Geral &= O & O O
B O o O O
@ O O O O

8.2 -7
Kyle Fant, on behalf of the applicant, made a presentation to the board.
The Board had questions of the applicant, including:

» Questions on the thought process and discussion of the large plate glass window proposed
for the structure

Anthony Mendez, Historic Planner, gave a presentation on behalf of staff.

The Board had no guestions of staff.



Executive Session

» Discussion on what conditions need to be added to the motion
* Discussion on proposed design changes

Mr. Caleb R.W. Laux motioned to APPROVE W/ Conditions Case No. 25-70.

Mr. Kyle Watters seconded the motion; The motion was APPROVED (7-0) as depicted in the table
below.

Non-

Board Members: Voting

Kristin Kellogg | Chairperson

O

Gabriel Jaraslavsky | Vice Chairperson
James Murphy | Member

Jeff Sheldon | Member

Kyle Watters | Member

Gerald Buxbaum | Member

Peggy Marker | Member

Caleb R. W. Laux | 1* Alternate

O O0o0|0 oig

Case No, 25-7 1G ia

Jordan Hodges, City Histon
The Board had no qu&
Executive Ses

. ot in support of the sliding glass doar.

I‘@h W, Laux motioned to APPROVE W/ Conditions Case No. 25-71

es Murphy seconded the motion; The motion was APPROVED (7-0) as depicted in the

below.

Non-
Board Members: Yes No  Absent Recused Voting
Kristin Kellogg | Chairperson O O & O O
Gabriel Jaroslavsky | Vice Chairperson & O O =] O
James Murphy | Member = O O O |
Jeff Sheldon | Member & O O O O
Kyle Watters | Member O a O o]
Gerald Buxbaum | Member = [} O O O



Non-

- Board Members: ~ Yes No  Absent Recused Voting
Peagy Marker | Member = o 0O o O
Caleb R. W. Laux | 1* Altemate = O o O O

The meeting adjourned at &:12 p.m.

Please be advised the minutes are not verbatim. A recording of the meeting may be reques the City of
West Palm Beach City Clerk's office at 822-1210. There is a fee.

LB B

This signature is to attest that the undersigned is the Chairperson, or designee, ¢f the oric Preservation Board
and that the information provided herein is the true and correct minutes for Octob@g 28,2025, meeting of the Historic
Preservation Board, dated this 4 day of _DE AN P E A ,2025.

S
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Fram: Bary Shut

Ta: alen shufifamites. com
Subijict: Fwit: [Recengds Center] Propary Reconds Request 1 RO7TEL38-040925
Date: Morday, Saptember 79, 2075 6:3%:49 AM

—=-mm-=- Forwarded message --------

From: West Palm Beach Records Center <westpalmbeachflia povgaus=

Date: Tue, Apr 22, 2025 at 2:14 PM

Subject: [Records Center] Property Records Request -2 ROTEI3R8-0409235

To: Perrv shuttg@perrvwalkercollective com <Perry shutti@perrvwalkercollective coms

- Please respond ahove this line -

RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST of April 09, 2025., Referance # RO7T8138-0408

4@

ook like"

Dear Parry Shutt,

The City of West Palm Beach received a public records reguest from you @ L, 2025 Your request mentioned:

"They are building a house next to me and | want to know what is‘go
Plans are not available at this time please resubmit request at e

If you have any questions or need additional information, p el free to contact my office at 561-805-6684,
Sincerely,

Craig McPherson

Construction Services Customer Servica Ass

Building Departmeant

To monitor the progress or update th@ ase log into the Public Records Centar







From: allen shuttfamilys.com

To: abomgraber@wph org

Subject: 3015 Washington

Date: Friday, May 23, 2025 10:01:00 AM
Hello Aaron

| own the property at 3019 Washington Rd. | recently received a communication from the
city regarding development at another property in my block where you were listed as the
contact for information. Hoping you could help us or point us to the right person within
the city to get information as to the site plan and other development informati
different project on the street, the empty lot located at 3019 Washingtuﬂch i

adjacent to my property. A builder has placed signs in the lot so cle plans to start
% ation and

fora

work. We are trying to get information on the building plans, mai
footprint of the building so we can plan landscapingto give us s
new structure.

Thanks for your help, :
Allen Shutt x
443 415 8582 6






mam NOTICE OF

WEST PALM BEACH PusLic HEARING

Development Services

Historic Preservation Board Case No. 25-58
HPB-000343-2025

3015 Washington Road
Variance

* . . = e e Property Highlighted 'i; Red
Please ed that the Historic Preservation Board of the City of West Palm Beach will
conduct a lic Hearing on:

Tuesday, September 30, 2025, at 4:30 p.m.
City Commission Chambers
401 Clematis Street
West Palm Beach, FL

to consider the request described in this notice. Please note that the hearing may be continued
from time to time as may be necessary.

PLANNING DIVISION
401 CLEMATIS STREET
P.O. BOX 3147
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33402

(Continued on the back)



DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST(S):

HPB Case No. 25-58 (HPB-000343-2025): A request by Anthony Harrington of Design Methods
Inc, on behalf of Barking Dog Florida, LLC for a variance related to the construction of a single-
family home within the Historic Single-Family High Density Residential, Context 3 (SF14-C3)
Zoning district.

Location: This 0.19-acre site at 3015 Washington Road is located within the Prospect/Southland
Park Historic District, within Commission District No. 5 - Commissioner Christina Lambert.

Notice of this Public Hearing is sent to the applicant and owners of property within‘%%et of the
property involved in the request. Should an interested party seek to appeal ecisfon made
by the Historic Preservation Board with respect to any matter conside %h meeting or
hearing, such person will need to ensure that a verbatim record of the pro made, which
recordincludes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is

In accordance with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities DA), persons in need

of a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding s ithin three working days prior
to any proceeding, contact the City Clerks’ Office, 401 Clem t, West Palm Beach, Florida
33401, {(561) 822-1210}.

)

For further information, please contact:
Case Manager: Anne Clerisse Gaisha V %ner
Phone: (561) 822.1552

E-mail: Avolcy@wpb.org

<







From: allen shuttfamilys.com

To: “avolcy@wph.org"

ct: "EE[E !r_alla EE !E:t E-!

Subject: RE: Histaric Presenvation Board Case Mo.25-58
Date: Thursday, September 25, 2025 1:53:00 PM
Anne,

Following up again on this since the meeting is Mon evening. As the neighbor we have a keen
interest in the variance. If you can not provide any further information, please let me know
whom | should talk to.

Allen Shutt QQ

From: allen shuttfamilyS.com
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2025 3:38 PM
To: ‘avolcy@wpb.org' <avolcy @wpb.org>

Cc: 'Perry Walker Collective' <perry.shutt@perrywalkercollecti @
Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-58 x
Anne, 6

Following up to the below. We would li re the variance information in advance of
Monday’s hearing.

Regards, C&

Allen Shutt

Sent: Friday, Sepfermber 19, 2025 11:49 AM

From: allen Shuwlﬂﬂz

T'D: vl
Cc: Perry Mya llective <per
Subje jstmric Preservation Board Case No.25-58

Hello Anne,

| live at 3019 Washington. | saw the upcoming hearing for a variance at 3015 Washington Rd,
the neighboring property to mine. Can you send me information in advance as to the specifics
of what the variance requestis, | only saw a broad description that it was related to
construction of a home. Id like to be prepared in advance.

Regards,









From: Anne Voloy

To: allen shuttfamilys.com

Ce: Berry Walker Collective

Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case Mo.25-58
Date: Tuesday, September 30, 2025 1:37:37 PM

Attachments: HPB 25-58 3015 Washington Rd Variances- Staff Report.pdf

Good afternoon,

| have attached the Variance Staff Report for 3015 Washington Road. Please let me know if you have
any guestions.

Also, the applicant has requested to continue their request to the next month’s meeti hey are
now unable to attend tonight. Q
Thank you, O

Gaisha (Anne Clerisse) Volcy Q
Flanner
{561)822-1552 Bavolcy@wob org
| Fal C 14 ning C

i I Beach | Development Services Department | Planni i iwision
401 Clematis Street, 2" Floor, West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Wirl )
WEST PALM BEACH &
C to F 4 Legre To and from

wecording to Florida Poblic Records Lass

From: allen shutffamily5.com <allen@shuttfamilys.com=

Sent: Thursdé sptember 25, 2025 2:53 PM
To: Anne Ecy@wpb.arg}

r Collective <perry shutt@perrywalkercollective.come
, Histaric Preservation Board Case No.25-58

Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening
attachments.

Anne,

Following up again on this since the meeting is Mon evening. As the neighbor we have a keen



interest in the variance. If you can not provide any further information, please let me know
whom | should talk to.

Allen Shutt

From: allen shuttfamilyS.com

Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2025 3:38 PM
To: 'avalcy@wpb.org' <avoloy@wopb.org>
Cc: 'Perry Walker Collective' <perry s

Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-58 4
Anne, 02,
io

Following up to the below. We would like to review the variance information in advance of

Monday’s hearing.

Regards, :
Allen Shutt x

From: allen shuttfamilyS.com
Sent: Friday, September 19, 2025 11:49 AM
Tﬂ'. SV CY '@".'L":_It:_l QOrg

Cc: Perry Walker Collective <per
Subject: Historic Preservation Bo

Hello Anne,

| live at 3019 WashHi gtﬂn.zaw the upcoming hearing for a variance at 3015 Washington Rd,
the neighboring property to mine. Can you send me information in advance as to the specifics

of what the variance requestis, | only saw a broad description that it was related to
constructi ome. Id like to be prepared in advance.
Regards,

Allen Shutt






From: Anne Voloy

To: allen shuttfamilys.com

Co Parry Walker Collective; Melissa Anderson; Jordan Ryan Hodges; Ana Maria Aponte
Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case Mo.25-58

Date: Tuesday, October 14, 2025 2:31:0% PM

Good afternoon,

The Historic Preservation Board meeting is scheduled for November 28“", 2025, at 4:30PM in the
City Commission Chambers.

Please let me know if you have any questions. 1

Thank you,

Flanner
{561)822-1552 Blavoloy@wph org

! P e 1] i il i
ity of West Pal | Development Services Department | Planning & 7 |n

401 Clematis Street, 2™ Floor, West Palm Beach, FL 33401

(WP ]

WEST PALM BEACH (&
cord an 1o made Gvailable to thi __':||-': Sreel e

Gaisha {(Anne Clerisse) Volcy QO

wecording to Florida Public Records Taw, emiaill correspdu
iddresszes and

i [ reonal i FITLATION, 15 _||I|.-= [A8 o

From: allen shutt iIvE.ct-; zallen@shuttfamily5.com=

Sent: Tuesday,LQctob 4, 2025 2:31 PM
To: Anne Vo @ bley @wpb.orgs
Cc: Perry WalkesiZollective <perry.shutt@perrywalkercollective.come=; Melissa Anderson

<man pb.org=>; Jordan Ryan Hodges <jhodges@wpb.org=; Ana Maria Aponte
<Afdponte@wpb.org=
Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-58

Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening
attachments.

Anne,



Following up to your communication regarding the hearing for 3015 Washington Rd. You
reference the hearing being held on next months meeting in your previous email. Its not clear
from the city website when next months hearing will be held. Please advise what day that is
scheduled for so Im prepared to attend and voice my concerns.

Regards,
Allen Shutt

From: Anne Voloy <avoloy@wob org>

Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2025 3:06 PM
To: zallen shuttfamily5.com <: [@s nils
Cc: Perry Walker Collective <per

Subject: Re: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-58 :

Good afternoon,

Thatis correct. Discussion on the variance request at 3 ngton Rd has been
postponed.

Thank you, (&x
Anne Clerisse Gaisha Volcy
Planner

Get Qutlook for i0S

To: Anne Volcy

Cc: Perry Wa Collecti nerry.sh W .
Subject: RE; Preservation Board Case MNo.25-58

Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening
attachments.
Anne

Please confirm that no discussion on 3015 variance request will occur at tonight's meeting,
This issue is very important to us so | want to be abundantly clear that we are not missing an
opportunity to voice our concerns.



Allen

From: Anne Voley <avoloy@wob orgs>

Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2025 1:37 PM

To: allen shuttfamily5.com <allen@shuttfamilvS.com»

Cc: Perry Walker Collective <perry.sh i fwe corm>
Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-58

Good afternoon,

| have attached the Variance Staff Report for 3015 Washington Road. Please let m w if you have
any questions.

Also, the applicant has requested to continue their request to the next month’n as they are
now unable to attend tonight.

Thank you,

Gaisha (Anne Clerisse) Volcy
Planner x

{561)822-1552 Blavolcy@wph.org
P C £

i gach | Development Services Departmi & Zoning Division
401 Clematis Street, 2™ Floor, West Palm Beach, FL 33

WEST PALM BEACH

According to Flarida Pablie Records La

addresses-and

ther persoanal infoimation, is pgblie

shiutttamil =

To: Anne Volcy <avolcy@wpb orgs
Cc: Perry Walker Collective <perry shutt@perrywalkercollective coms»
Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-58

Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening
attachments.

Anne,



Following up again on this since the meeting is Mon evening. As the neighbor we have a keen
interest in the variance. If you can not provide any further information, please let me know
whom | should talk to.

Allen Shutt

From: allen shuttfamily5.com
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2025 3:38 PM
To: 'avolcy@wpb.org' <avolcy@wob org>

Cc: 'Perry Walker Collective' <pern

Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-58 O

Anne,

Following up to the below. We would like to review the vari rmation in advance of
Monday’s hearing.

Regards, Q
Allen Shutt (Q

From: allen shuttfamily5.com

Sent: Friday, September 19, 2025 1

To: avoloy@wpb.org

Cc: Perry Walker Collective <pe
Subject: Historic Preservation Bo

Hello Anne, & Z

of what the variance requestis, | only saw a broad description that it was related to
construction of a home. Id like to be prepared in advance.

Regards,
Allen Shutt






From: Melissa Anderson

To: allen shuttfamity3.com; Anne Volgy

Co Perry Walker Collective; Jordan Ryan Hodges; Ana Maria Aponte
Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case Mo.25-58

Date: Wednesday, October 22, 2025 11:28:04 AM

Attachments:  Final Packet HPB 10.28.25 (2) pdf

| have attached the October 28 agenda for your convenience.

Melissa P. Anderson, Senior Assistant City Attorney

City of West Palm Beach
Office of the City Attorney & s

= /4
401 Clematis Street, West Palm Beach Florida 33401
P: 561.822.1357 | F: 561.822.1373 |m¢%

From: allen shuttfamily5.com <allen@shuttfamily5.c
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2025 12:06 PM

To: Anne Voloy <avolcy@wpb.org>
Cc: Perry Walker Collective <perry.shutt@ rcollective.com=; Melissa Anderson

PErTYyW
zmanderson@wpb.org>; Jardan Ryan H jhodges@wpb.org>; Ana Maria Aponte
=AAponte@wpb.org=

Subject: RE: Historic Preservatio@ Case No.25-58

Caution: This is an W email, Please take care when clicking links or opening

3ttachments&
Anne, Q

Follow your email below, please confirm the status of the the Historic Preservation
Board case for 3015 Washington relating to the variance application. | had assumed the
hearing for this case would be held during the meeting on Nov 28" since it was postponed
from the Sept meeting. However a 3/ party told me the variance was already approved at this
point. Seeking clarity so Im aware of what options | have at this point. While | may not be a
direct party to the variance application process, Im an interested party since the structure
abuts my property and impacts my property value.,

Regards,



Allen Shutt

From: Anne Voley <avoloy@wob orgs>
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2025 2:31 PM

To: allen shuttfamily5.com <allen@shuttfamilys.com>

Cc: Perry Walker Collective <perry shutt@perrywalkercollective coms; Melissa Anderson
<manderson@wpb org>; Jordan Ryan Hodges <jhodges@wpb org>; Ana Maria Aponte
<AAponte@woh ores>

Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-58

Good afternoon,
The Historic Preservation Board meeting is scheduled for November 28“", 2@ 4:30PM in the

City Commission Chambers.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you, Q
Gaisha (Anne Clerisse) Volcy ®
Planner

{561)822-1552 Bayolcy@wpb.org x

foa B

ity of West Pal 0 | Development Services Department nning & Zoning Division
401 Clematis Street, 2" Floor, West Palm Beach, P%
W) P )

¢

cording to Florida Public Records Law, email carr STMEREneE T vnd from the City of West Palm Bead I, ini |,|:: ng pmail

L i t /! ;

addresses and

pther personal information, is puNge rord and must be made available to the public and media upon request, unless
otherwise axempt

w the Public Becords/f If yvou do oot want vour e-mail address released in response te a public records request, do not

WEST PALM BEACH

miail to this ¢ :|t:0

From: allen shuttfamily5.com <allen@shuttfamilvS.com=
Sent: Tuesday, Cctober 14, 2025 2:31 PM

Teo: Anne Volcy <avol ros
Cc: Perry Walker Collective <perry shutt@ perrywalkercollective.come; Melissa Anderson

<manderson@wob org>; Jordan Ryan Hodges <jhodges@wpb org>; Ana Maria Aponte
<AAponte@wpb.orgs
Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-58



Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening
attachments.

Anne,

Following up to your communication regarding the hearing for 3015 Washington Rd. You
reference the hearing being held on next months meeting in your previous email. Its not clear
from the city website when next months hearing will be held. Please advise what day thatis
scheduled for so Im prepared to attend and voice my concems.

Regards, Q
Allen Shutt Q
From: Anne Volcy <avoloy@wob oreg> Q

Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2025 3:06 PM

To: allen shuttfamily5.com <: @5 nils
Cc: Perry Walker Collective <per j
Subject: Re: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-5

Good afternoon, Q

Thatis correct. Discussion on the va 'é%quest at 3015 Washington Rd has been
postponed.

Thank you, C)
Anne Clerisse Gai Vulz

Planner

Sent: Tuesday, SEptember 30, 2025 3:38:14 PM

To: Anne Voloy <avoloy@wpb . org»

Cc: Perry Walker Collective <perry shutt@ perrywalkercollective coms
Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-58

Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening
attachments.



Anne

Please confirm that no discussion on 3015 variance request will occur at tonight's meeting.
This issue is very important to us so | want to be abundantly clear that we are not missing an
opportunity to voice our concerns.

Allen

From: Anne Volcy <avolcy@wob org>

Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2025 1:37 PM

To: allen shuttfamily5.com <allen@shuttfamilvs.com=
Cc: Perry Walker Collective <perry.sh rywal lective
Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-58

Good afternoon,

| have attached the Variance Staff Report for 3015 Washington
any questions.

Also, the applicant has reguested to continue their request to xt month's meeting as they are
now unable to attend tonight. Ex

Thank you, &
Gaisha (Anne Clerisse) Volcy
Flanner

{561)822-1552 Blgyoloy@wnb.org
Vs RSl o e

W i h | Development Department | Planning & Zoning Division
401 Clematis Street, 2™ Floor, lﬁt Palm Beach, FL 33401

From: allen shuttfamily5.com <allen@shuttfamilys.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2025 2:53 PM

To: Anne Volcy <avolocy@wob.org>

Cc: Perry Walker Collective <perry.
Subject: RE: Historic Preservation Board Case No.25-58




Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening
attachments.

Anne,

Following up again on this since the meeting is Mon evening. As the neighbor we have a keen
interest in the variance. If you can not provide any further information, please let me know
whom | should talk to.

Allen Shutt Qz ,

From: allen shuttfamily5.com < )
Sent: Tuesday, September 23, 2025 3:38 PM

To: 'avolcy@wpb.org' <avolocy@wob.org>
Cc: 'Perry Walker Collective' <pern

Anne, @
review the variance information in advance of

Following up to the below. We would li
Monday’s hearing. @

Regards,
Allen Shutt

From: allen Shuttf$| '9'5.1.:05

Sent: Friday, Se r19, 2025 11:49 AM

Cc: Perry ;
Subj istoric Preservation Board Case No.25-58

Hello Anne,

| live at 3019 Washington. | saw the upcoming hearing for a variance at 3015 Washington Rd,
the neighboring property to mine. Can you send me information in advance as to the specifics
of what the variance requestis, | only saw a broad description that it was related to
construction of a home. Id like to be prepared in advance.








